
SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES ADJOURNED MEETING MINUTES 

June 26, 1979 

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley College met in an adjourned 
meeting on June 26, 1979 at 3:30 p.m. in the Board Room of Sauk 
Valley College. 

Call to Order: 

Absent: 

Tentative 
Budget: 

Arrival: 

Data 
Processing: 

Chairman Reigle called the meeting to order 
at 3:41 p.m. and the following members 
�nswered roll call: 

Kay Fisher 
Oscar Koenig 
William Reigle 
Ann Powers 

John Fassler 

�orna Keefer 
Juanita Prescott 
Bruce Yearian 

Discussion was held on the tentative budget. 
Member Prescott questioned the 3% enrollment 
increase projected for FY 80. So�e of the 
areas examined by the Board were part-time 
and overload salaries, workstudy allocations, 
and they examined the non-salaried budget 
items one by one. The Deans answered questions 
on the increases in thig area. 

Member Fassler arrived at 3:50 p.m. 

Increasing energy costs, workstudy funding, 
and inflation in the cost of supplies were 
also topics discussed by the Board. Along 
these lines, the Board discussed the feasibility 
of a four-day week during the summer months. 
This would mean shutting the building down 
completely from Thursday evening until Monday 
morning. This not only would save energy 
costs for the college, but would mean a gas 
savings for the staff. 

The Board praised the administration for the 
hard work on the budget and commended the 
staff for keeping expenses down and trying to 
live within their means. Member Prescott noted 
that she felt the �card could not keep asking 
staff members to take small raises eaqh year, 
she said the college will be unable to keep 
their good people if they are not going to be 
paid enough m�ney. 

The attached proposal from Walt Clevenger was 
presented to the Board for their consideration. 
Mr. Clevenger explained to the Board his 
reasons for wanting to upgrade the 8450 to an 
8455. It was moved by Member Prescott and 
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seconded by Member Fisher that the Board 
approve this recommendation as presented. 
In a roll call vote, all voted aye. Mot�on 
carried. 

Don Foster presented the attached progress 
report on the North Central Self-study 
Steering Committee. This report outlined 
the various committees and the responsibilities 
of same. 

Dean Strickland presented the attached 
proposals to the Board which requested 
approval to use the Holding Pond Building 
for classroom space with renovation to be 
completed by students as classroom projects. 
It was moved by Member Koenig and. seconded 
by Member Keefer that the Board approve the 
attached proposal as submitted. In a. roll 

call vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. 

Since there was no further business, it was 
moved by Member Prescott and seconded by 
Member Fisher that the Board adjourn. The 
next regular meeting will be July 9, 1979. 
In a roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion 
carried. 

The meeting adjourned at 6:05 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted: 

Lorna Keefer 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, · DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

EMORANDUM 

>: Sauk Valley College Board of Trustees 

OM: Dr. George E. Cole 

�: Released Time 

DATE June 25, 1979 

With the unexpected departure of Cheryl Weckesser from 
the Nursing faculty, and the decision not to replace her, 
it makes it necessary to enhance the flexibility of Carol 
Hain who has volunteered to undergo training this surmner 
so that she will be able to absorb much of the work previously 
assigned Ms. Weckesser. The situation is further complicated 
by the fact that we are no longer going to employ Esther 
Longanecker who has been helping on a part-time basis . 

. Carol Hain would prefer that she not be identified by the 
media as.the person who is absorbing the duties formerly 
performed by Esther Longanecker. For that reason, we are 
requesting that the following recormnendation not be given 
too much coverage by the media. 

RECOMMENDATION: Board approval to give Carol Hain three hours 
of released time at the surmner rate of $350 per hour, totaling 
$1,050 as a Developmental Plan to enhance her flexibility in 
performing her duties in the nursing program. 

mv 
encs. 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

uEMORANDUM 

): Dr Cole 

�OM: Jim Strickland 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE June 14, 1979 

Would you please seek Board approval for three hours of released time 

at the summer rate of $350/hour, totaling $1,050.00, as a D�velopmental Plan 

for Carol Hain, Assistant Professor AD Nursing. 

1m 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, 

· DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE June 14, 1979 

UMORANDUM 
CONFIDENTIAL 

0: Dr. Cole 

ROM: Jim Stricklan�� 
�= Carol Hain 

Developmental Plan Contract 
Board of Trustees Approval 

Our request for a Developmental Plan, giving Carol Hain three hours of 

released time at the summer rate of $350/hour, totaling $1,050.00, is to prepare 

her to teach the psychiatric nursing portion of the AD Nursing Program. 

I would appreciate it if you would explain to the Board of Trustees that 

Carol has volunteered to undertake this project. She will be studying in the 

psychiatric affiliation institutions for approximately 96 hours this summer. 

This will qualify Mrs. Hain by the Department of Registration and Education to 

teach psychiatric nursing. It will also save Sauk Valley College the cost of 

employing another staff member. 

As you know, we have agreed not· to seek replacement for Cheryl Weckesser 

for the Fall 1979 term. 

For some time, Carol has been a personal friend of Esther Longanecker, 

To save an embarrassing situation, i.e., questions that Esther may ask, would 

you refer this to discussion in executive session, to avoid publicizing Carol's 

appointment. 

We have no intention of renewing a part-time contract with Esther Longanecker 

to teach psychiatric nursing. If the Board members have specific questions 

I will be available to answer them in executive session. 

lm 



. SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

�,.� 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, , DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

1EMORANDUM 

>: Sauk Valley College Board of Trustees 

-OM Dr. George E. Cole 

• · Administrative Calendar 

DATE June 25, 1979 

In the past, we have approved the administrative calendar. on 
an annual basis prior to July which is the beginning of our 
fiscal year. 

This calendar includes deadlines for administrative duties, 
along with scheduled holidays. 

RECOMMENDATION: Board approval of the 19_79- .... 80 Administrative 
... Calendar. 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE ADMINISTRATIVE CALENDAR FOR 1979-80 

July 

4 

13 

August 

1 

24 

September 

3 

4 

12 

28 

.28 

October 

3 

8 

12 

19 

November 

1 

1 

1 

13 

16 

22 & 23 

December 

1 

1 

7 

14 

15 

17 

Independence Holiday - College Offices Closed 

Update of faculty and staff inventory to ICCB 

Deadline date to submit new programs for Spring Term 
to ICCB 

Faculty Orientation 

Labor Day - College Offices Closed 

Staff inventory data for full-time professional staff 
and administration to ICCB 

Pow Wow Day - Day Classes adjourn at 12 noon 
Evening Classes start at 8 p.m. 

Spring semester textbook adoption forms due in 
Dean's Offices 

Board of Trustees approve final budget 

Spring semester class schedules due in Deans Office 

Columbus Day - College Offices Closed 

Spring semester textbook order forms from Data Center 
to Deans 

Spring semester textbook order forms to Bookstore 

Update of faculty inventory data for all full-time 
teaching faculty to ICCB 

General distribution of spring schedule 

Basic data for all part-time teaching faculty to ICCB 

College and Career Night 

Staff needs for academic year 

Thanksgiving Vacation - College Offices Closed 

North Central Self .Study is due 

Deadline to submit new programs for summer term to ICCB 

Budget requests to appropriate Deans 

Staff recommendations (Dean to President) for tenure. 

Deadline for Ca�alog copy to Assistant to President 
from the Deans 

Budget requests to Business Office 
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December 

20 

22-Jan. 1 

January 

14 

18 

February 

12 

15 

18 

29. 

March 

1 

1 

1 

7 

l5 

21 

24 

April 

3 

3 

4 

4 

11 

12 

25 

28 

Notification from President to tenured personnel of 
Annual Review 

Building Closed 

Staff recommendations for '''term" faculty non-·tenured 
Deans 

Summer session class schedule due in Deans offices 

Lincoln's Birthday - College Offices Closed 

Notification to non-tenured personnel by Dean 

Distribution of summer schedule 

Official notice of reappointment to non-tenured 
personnel by President 

Fall session class schedules due in Deans offices 

Deadline date to submit new programs for fall term 
to ICCB 

Submission of DAVTE One and Five-Year Plan 

Summer School textbook adoption forms due in Deans 
offices 

Catalog delivery from Printer 

Summer school textbook order forms from Data Center 
to De<:l.ns 

Summer school textbook order forms to Bookstore 

Distribution of fall schedule 

Faculty contracts issued 

Fall semester textbook adoption forms due in Deans 
office 

Good Friday - College Offices Closed 

Fall semester textbook order forms from Data Center 
to Deans 

Trustee Election 

Fall semester textbook orders to Bookstore 

College Board of Trustees approval of tentative 
budget (final approval in September) 
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Commencement 21 

26 *Memorial Day - College Offices Closed 

June 

29 Annual Report due 

*Changed from academic calendar approved in March of 1978, to 
coincide with state guidelines. 

Office of the President 

June 25, 1979 

pre 
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4,2b6 
4, 2 ti 7 
4,268 
4, 2 ti 9 
4, 2 90 
4,291 
li, 292 
4 2'.13 
.'.1:2 'iJ4 
L}, 2 Y5 
4,296 
4,297 
4, 2 98 
4. 2 C) g 
4,300 

4,301 

4,302 
·4,303 
'+, 3 OL• 

-t,305 

x x H0N9RS CGNF 3390'1€1 14,3 Ob 
� F SHAW PRINTING 

x x 
SUMMER SCHEDULES 3596o�i 
reSTAGE 1829. 52 14, 3 07 

3,5 67.90 
l 15.Q0 

195.60 
33.6 0 
43.00 

2 00.G 8 

3.60 
18.90 
39.Qf) 

6 72.GO 
21.00 

40.05 
28.90 
69.50 
22.5 L1 
50.5{) 

l 6 8.00 
386.7 4 

79.06 

159.25 

757.39 
33.25 

327.65 

34 9.70 

:-549.4 2 

4,6 2 7.5 2 



:;.;.3,000,547.vv SHEFFIELD BULLETIN PUB RELA 

HEIM� 8 HRS 
REIMC 8 HRS 

VOID CHECK 
.l. lJ. l:.H; U, :;:i "ttt.u \J � �AN tiH I i"'t"tJt T 

10,300,'.) :>O.J u 
l o. ts 0 o. � 4 2 .v u 

2 8· (J <..1 Q. '.) 4 C", .J () 
.I. o I 1 L, 5 '.J 6 .!J v 

l o. 7 1 3, 5 !) 0 .v 0 
� 2. 0 0 0, 5 8 5 .o 0 
1o.0 0 0.5 :.o.c 2 
1 0, B 0 O. 5 4 2 .0 0 
� 2. 0 0 o. :> t-1: 1.0 0 
� 7., 000,5 39.00 
1o.310.� 38.vu 
2 0.000,5::.io.ov 

� �: 888:� �!:8 8 
3 1. O O 0, 5 4 l .O o 
2 o. 0 0 0. 5 3 0 .u u 
1 o. b 0 0, 5 4 4 .o 0 
� 3. 0 v 0. '.) 4 7 .o u 
2 o. ooo. :> 45.\) Q 
: l. () 0 o. :. 3 l.O u 
l o. 0 () o. 5 4 3 .o 0 
l o, 512. � 30.v v 
l 0, 0 u 0, 5 4 4 .u u 
•3.000,547.JU 
? Q, 0 0 0. :> If 4 .C 3 
� o. ooo.� 4i.,.v :;, 
. o. 6 0 0. 5 ;; 0 .o u 

90-000-584··04 

90-000-565 

-90-000-584-02 

rtOBERT 5MITM 
GLENN SriUTE 

��w��T.ARz�k REC®RD ce 

x x . 
STEHLING BUS MACHINES 
3TE1�l I NG f�US Mi\Ch I 1�t:S 

x x x 
x x x 

x x x 

TRtWEL 
SU?FLIES 
RECeRDS 
TRAVt:l 6.3� 
12.GO 
EQUlf'MENT 
SC:kViC£ 37o5© 
76.60 
53.59 
22059 
CQSMETOLOGY 
TRAVEL 

SO�����guM 

STEHLING SCH@GL Gr BEAUTY 
''OBERT THOMAS 
6�R�i''�N80MM UN IT 0 I ST 

VISIBLE COMPUTER SUPPLY 
vasUALCRAFT INC 

CiORP SUPPLIES 

GE'3HGE- VRHEL 
�v S 0 R I NC \ 
#ALt<ER Aft1" CENTER 
�VARD WARD MURRAY Pl.\CE·a-� 
WHEATON COLLEGE 
ROBERT WHIPi"'LE 
PEGGY WHITE 
WH I TES l DE NEWS SENT I NEJ_ 
XEROX CORPORATION 
XEROX CORPORATION 
DAV ID YOUKER 
SVC IMPREST FUND 

SERVi CE 
REIMB 3 HRS 
FUi REL.A 
B00K 
SERV ! CES 

_ SUPPL I ES 
PIAN@ TUNING 
RE�MB 4 HRS 
PUi REL.A 
SUf"fliLAES 
SUPFLI ES 
TRAVEL 
Ml SC EXPENSES 

TOTAL BIIiLS 

CKS .  t�4103 ·- -1,202 

TO'�AL EDUCATIONAL FUND FOR JUNE 

SI'l'E AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 
-------·--

HONEYWELL, INC. 

PETERSON, DETWEILER, CO. 
IU\.THS, RA'rHS & JOHNSON 

Equipment 

Treas. bond 
Services 

TOTAL SITE & CONSTRUCTION FOR JUt.:fE 

4,30•'..l 
1!, 30'J· 
4, .:> J.::,; 

4,311 
l+, 3 12 
4,313 

4,314 
i.•,315 

4,3 lb 
4,317 
4,3U> 

�:��8 
4,321 
4.322 
4,323 
4.3 24 
4.325 
4,326 
4,327 
4,328 
l+,3 29 
4,330 
4,331 
4,332 
4,333 
4,334 

60.�0 

L. Vb.ti\.. 

123.e c 
80.2S 
56.8 t. 

l3.9t::, 
l,59:UH.: 

18959 
5 27.8t 
l 05.7 4 

;fl.g� 1. .1�,:;J '·· 

51.97 
120.2 9 

63.00 
co.oo 

9.9;; 
3 95.C C 

95.311 
40.00 

104.00 
135.0fi 
469.50 
060.4 9 
120.16 

1.5 ()9.8 2 

36,378.80 

300,637.11 

$ 3)7,015.91 

613 $ 149.00 

614 191.00 
615 � 

$2,698.20 



0-000-544 

o. (; 0 o. :> 4 4 .v IJ 

&. 0 I.I o. 5 7 3 . .J i.J 

0. () {) 0, :.i 4 4 ·"" iJ 
o. ouo.� 44.u v 
o. (J 0 o. !,) 4 4 .v lj 

1. (J (J o.:; 3 0 .J u 
0, 0 u 0, � � O.v u 

0. 000,5 44 .. ; v 

o. ooo.� 44.v v 

l (Ju 0,5 3 0.1} v 
o. (i () o. !) 4 4 .v u 

o. OuO,'.:> 44.v v 

b. o o o. � 7 l.v v 
·� 000,544 .. ,v 
0. 000,5 44.1.1 u 

O. G v O. 5 4 4 . .J u 

{), ti u 0. 2 � # .\,J � 
o. o u o;::; 4 '"'.v v 

-0. (/ 0 Q, :J 4�LJ (J 

-0. 000,4 � �.� i.i 

0, 0 () 0. 5 4 4 .LI (J 
o. 0 0 0. :> 4 4 ,1) v 
-000-530 

BUILDING :&'UlID 

MON'rGOMERY WARD Supplies 

CAROtNAl TS 
C9MM'1NWEALTH E:OIS(jN 
CRESCENT ELECT�IC SUPPLY 
iJ IX 6N EVEN I NG TE LE GRAPH 
DIXON S�IMMING POuL SUPPLY 
�NERGY CQNTReLS INC 
GL;.,DYS GUNTL.E 
J & M M�WER SERV 

LINCOLN �ENTALL & SALES 
DAVID MAYES 
MORGAN LINEN SERVtCE 
M"1TT BROS 
NORTHERN ILL GASC� 
"LLAR HARDWARE 

JUSEPH T HYERS@N & SON 
SVC S8�KSTf)RE 
T ). -

WA;,T�N£ 
WAYNE FEED SUPPLY 
SVC iMPREST FUND 
SVC PETTY CASH 

x x 
S�RENSON JLOG SERV INC 
ROCKFORD FENCE CO. 

SUPPLIES 

SE.:RVICE 
SUPPLIES 
SUP?Ll ES 
SUPfl'Ll ES 
REPAIRS 
TRAVEL 
SUPPL! ES 
SUPPL I ES 
StiVAGE TESTING 
su�i"LiES 
SUPPLIES 
SEHVICE 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPL I E.S 

gH��l:l�g 
SUf!'fDLIC:S 
SUPPL I ES 
KEY REFUND ·1 "tJw 
SUPPLIES 3.4© 

SUP!'>LI ES 
REPAIRS 

TOTAL BUILDING FUND FOR JUNE 

BOND & INTEREST �l 

·000-564 

·OOC·-569 

·000.-259 

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK & TRUST Interest - 31,275.00 

-Fees - 42. 50 " " .. II 

SVC EDUCATIONP.L FUND wan repayment 

TOTAL BOND & INTEREST #1 for J·une 

5529 

5,530 
5,531 
5,532 
5,533 
5,534 
5,5 �$5 
5,5 36 
5,537 
5,5 33 
5,539 
5,540 
5,541 
5,542 
5,543 
5,5 44 
5,545 

�:3t� 
5,548 
5,549 

5.5�0 
5,551 
5,55?. 

$ 68.83 

50.85 
9.52 
3.5 :5 
9.42 

50.00 
99.69 

6.3() 
41.l 0 

9.8$ 
16!:>.I 0 

53.82 
458.35 

4,0 02.4 b 
897.0G 

80.65 
4.46 

�1.38t 
:;; 3. � 

143.75 
7.95 

4.lt g 
4 75.20 

J .�no.110 

120 $ 31,317.50 
122 -�Q..00.00 

$ 36,317.50 



38-000-544 

38-000-544 

38-000-544 

62-000··550 

62-000-541 

'10-420-530 

i0-813-543 

92-000-54'• 

38-000-544 

:n-ooo-s21 

92-000-521 

10-511-530 

in-ooo-544 

W�813-530 

l0-813-530 

l.0-816-530 

)8··000-549 

18-000-549 

70-000-544 

�2-000-544 

W-000-544-01 

'�2-000-541 

�8-000-549 

�6:..ooo-543 

<)8-000-549 

�8-000-549 

�8-000-549 

�8-000-549 

J6-000-543 

n-ooo-549 

n-ooo-549 

11-000-549 

.0-117-543 

�8-000-549 

12-000-544 

0-712-543 

43-000-!>47 

.0-813-543 

17-00()-543 

:o-ooo-545 

2-000-541 

·2-000-544 

0-813-543 

2-000-541 

2-000-544 

12�·000-544 

Jer.ry Jiminez 
Irene Carr 
Gregorio Gomez 
I.A.S.B.O. 
I.A.S.B.O. 
David Lovekin 
Univ. of Illinois 
Unit�d Parcel Service 
Manuela Aguayo 
Harriet Hastings 
Esther Longanecker 
Mandy Martin 
United Parcel Service 
Randall Petet'son 
Myron Hofmeister 
Lucien Stryk 
Bev Nesemeier 
Richard Siebe 
Lee Murray 
United Parcel Service 
Business Week 
General Delivery Co. 
Leona Grossman 
Foundatio.n Center 
Sandy Pierson 
Jeanne Broderick 
Pat Morrissey 
Lisa Colyer 
Case Publications 
Alice Robbins 
Melvin Johnson 
Johanna Hopkins 
SVC Student Activity Fund 
Brigitte M. Tompkins 
United Parcel Service 
Journal of Nursing Admin. 
Diana Vickery,Treaa. ICRC 
Learning Concepts 
Executive Enterprises Publ 
Moog Automotive Inc. 
NACUBO 
Post:•nas te:r. 

Diane Pauser 
Lawton Printing Inc. 
United Paree]. Service 
United Parcel Service 

Latino Days Speaker 
!I ti II 

" II 

Registration 
Dues 

II 

Monitor Fire Sci. test 

Supplies 
Service 
Latino Days Reimb. 
Overpayment ins. 

II 

Modeling 
Bervice 

ti 

Comm. Ed. Cler.ical 
II II II 

Poetry reading 
Pinning ceremony 

" " speaker 
Hupp lies 
Hervice 
Bubscr . 

Freight charges 
Pinning supplies 
n-µpplies 
Usher-Graduation 

" I! 

11 II 

II II 

Books 
Add tl. - Election judge 

It II II 

II II 

Petty cash for D.Krug 
Graduation. speaker 
Service 
Subscr. 
Hembership 
Hupp lies 
Bupp lies 
Supplies 
Dues 
Bua. Reply Acct. 
Suppl.:!. es 
Supplies 
Service 
Service 

0-316-543 Cancel Ck. #4288 dated 5-17-78 

lance :tn fund - 1506.23 

sbursements - 1517.77 

tal in fund - 3024.00 

Total for reimbursemen� 

EDUCATIONAL FUND - 1509.82 

BUILDING FUND 7.95 

4690 

4691 

4692 

l•693 

!�694 

469.5 

4696 

4697 

4698 

4699 

4700 

4701 

4702 

4703 

4704 

4705 

4706 

4707 

4708 

4709 

4710 

4711 

4712 

4713 

4714 

4715 

4716 
'•717 

4718 

4719 

4720 

4721 

4722 

4723 

4724 

4725 

4726 

4727 

4728 

4729 

4730 

4731 

4732 

4733 

4734 

4735 

$ 30.00 

30.00 

80.00 

50.00 

40.00 

35.00 

2.50 

2.89 

90.00 

41.86 

20.93 

30.00 

3.70 

40.00 

40.00 
50.00 
25.00 

25.00 

7.95 

2.00 

62.50 

18.35 

9.23 

175.00 

12.20 

12.20 

12�20 

12.20 

29.00 

5.00 

s.oo 

5.00 

25.00 

118.00 

2.00 

48.00 

30.00 

38.85 

36.00 

150.00 

28.00 

25.00 

8.78 

10.50 

9.72 
3.21 

1537.17 

-20.00 

1517.77 



------·---·-�---

Check # To Amou·nt 
-·-"'- ... -----

4103 Mrs. I,ouise Ackeberg �· 
'I 25.00 

4104 Lyda Se&:t:les 25.00 
4105 Be'i:ty Crocker 25.00 
l)l.06 E.A. Bowers 25000 
4107 Mrs. Jean Eyrich 25.00 
4108 Mt's • Janice lh.�l'll.ulel 25.00 
4109 Virginia Jokerst 30.00 
4110 J'oyce Ebersole 30.00 
4111 Lois Cassens 30.00 
4112 Lola M. Smith 30.00 
4113 Beatty Weckesser 30.00 
4114 Betty St:utzke 30.00 
4115 Sheryl. Pace 30 . 00 
4116 Lillian Langley 30.00 
4117 Martha Mellott 30.00 
4118 Mildred DeJonge 30.00 
l;ll9 Lola Jean Behrens 30.00 

4120 M. An.n Kane 30.00 
t.121 Alnelia M. Remrey 28.00 
'•122 Mary Ellen Janssen 28.00 
4123 Constance Laidig 28.0() 
4124 Velma Cain 29.75 
4125 Marilyn Beck 29.75 
·4126 Donald Martent3 29.75 
4127 Arlene Bellows 30.00 
4128 Dagmar Ballard. 30.00 
4129 Vexna Dodd 30.00 

4130 Pat Strum 30uQO 
4131 'Fel'n P::t tman 30.00 
4132 Helen .foues 30.00 
413.3 Ruthmat'ie McPherson 30.00 
4134 Frsnces Slain 30.00 
l.135 Eva Wasson 30.00 
41.36 Myrtle Denison 25.00 
4137 Gayle Broe»:a 25.00 
4138 Ruby Chapin 25.0() 
1+139 Wiu.ifred Stahr 20.00 
4140 Geuevieve Ehman 20000 
4141 Caroline Floto 20.00 
4142 Roae Leffelman 20.00 
l�143 Chri�tie Politsch 20.00 
4144 Barbara Vincen.t 20.00 
1_.145 Joanne Montavon 20.00 

4146 June Stephenitch 20.00 
4147 Mary Leffelman 20.00 
4148 Judy Conderman. 20.00 
'•149 Sharon Dunphy 20.00 

4150 Charlotte Fitzpatrick. 20.00 
4151 Mrs. Ella Burdge 20.00 



Page (2) 

-------------------··--·------· 

Check # 
__ 't2_ 

4152 Patricia Berei 
4153 Gladys Glesa11er 
4154 Melvin Johnson 
4155 Alice Robbins 
l�156 Johanna Hopkins 
4157 Irene Gonigam 
4158 Katherine Ganschow 
4159 Helett Ga.nschow 
4160 Harold Johnson 
4161 Arlene Blum 
1+162 Arlene Jecklin. 
4163 Zelma Kerr 
4164 Katherine Phillips 
4165 Ivan Ioder 
4166 Margaret Burhenn 
4167 Doris Burke 
4168 Margaret.Warrenfeltz 
4169 Betty Jahn 
ld70 Fred Jahn 
4171 Ned Cate'i:' 
4172 Mary M. Nice 
4173 Marimi Garven 
4174 Robert Wilcox 
4175 Mary Lou llouzanga 
4176 Mary Jane Fiet 
4177 Marion Wheeler 
4178 Cl:tf ford Schaf er 
4179 Alice Greenfield 
4180 Mabel E. Clark 
4181 Beru:f.ce Brown 
4182 Marilyn Daehler 
4183 }{rs. James Huber 
4184 Margaret U.a.nd 
4185 Mr. Maurice Wiersema 
'•186 Mrs. Mary Kerr 
4187 Janet Price 
4188 .Josephine Schipper 
4189 Elino:i: Kennedy 
4190 Mrs. Tom Ewers 
4191 Mrs. Gail Deets 
4192 Carol Frede1·ick 

$ 

191-0.QQ.:.?!t?. -

Amount 

20.00 
20.00 
20.00 
20.00 
20.00 
30·.oo 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 
20.00 
20.00 
20.00 
20.00 
20.00 
20.00 
20.00 
·20.00 
20.00 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 
25.00 
25.00 
25.00 
20.00 
20.00 
20.00 
20000 
20.00 
20.00 
20.00 
20.00 
20.00 

§2,,_273.�5 





--------

Ell;d of May, 197 9 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

Balance· on Hand end of April. 1979 

'l'otal Available 

Disbursements:·· 

•.raxes 
Charge-Back Revenue 
ICCB Equalization Grant 

HEW Title II 
Veterans Cost of Instr. 
Federal Work Study 
Graduation Fees 
•rranscript Fees 
Other Revenue 
Expenditure Credits 
Loan from Working Cash 
Loan ::cc;; B & I #1 repo.id 

Expenses for May 

Balance on hand end of May, 1979 

BUILDING FUND 

Balance on hand end of April, 1979 

Receipts,:_ 
Taxes
Expenditure Credits 
Loan from Working Cash 

Total Available 

Disbursements: 
Expenses for May 

Balance on hand end of May, 1979 

126,417.36 
57.84 

839.28 
3,906.00 

1.4,207.00 
11,970.92 

120.0(J 
90.00 
52.40 

6,986.42 
258,929.65 

5,000. Q.Q__ 

59.98 
102.74 

42 .:9Q.Q:_QQ 

$ 157,073.45 

428,576.87 

$ 585,650.32 

251,104.66 

$ 334,545.66 

$ 10,910.94 

42I163.:.2..2_ 

$ 53,073.66 

21,764.56 

$ 31,309.10 -



SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - D±xon National Bank 
. . -

Balance on hand end of April, 1979 

Receipts: 

Total Available 

Disbursements: 

Facilities Revenue 
Interest on Investments 

Investments 

Balance on hand end of May, 1979 

S ITE .Mm CONSTRUCTION FOND - Harris Trust 

Balance on hand end of April, 1979 

Disbursements: 

Balance on hand end of May, 1979 

BOND & INTEREST FUND # l 

Balance on hand end of April, 1979 

Receipts: 

Total Available 

Disbursements: 

Investments 
Taxes 
Interest on Investments 

InvestmE;nts 

Balance on hand 1end of May, 1979 

BOND & INTEREST FUND #2 

Balance on hand end of April, 1979 

Receipts: Taxes 

Total A•1ailable 

Disbursements: 

Balance on hand end of May, 1979 

7,025.00 
2 ,..?,48.15 

33,600.00 
98.07 

5,970.01 

$ 25,868.73 

9,573.15 

$ 35,441.88 

2,548.15 

$ 32,8�3_ 

$ 6,811.09 

-o-

-o-

$ 6,811.09 

$ 3,423.28 

39,668.08 

$ 43,091. 36 

5,745.0l_ 

$ 37,346.35 

$ 663.64 

31.88 

$ 695.52 

-o-

$ 695.52 



WORKING CASH FUND 

Balance on hand end of April, 1979 

Investments 

Interest on In·vestments 
258,929.65 

10,959.83 

Total Available 

Disbursements: 

Investments 

Loan to Educ. Fund 

10,959.83 

258,929.65 

Balance on Hand end of May, 1979 

INSURANCE FUND 

Balance on hand end of April, 1979 

Receipts: 

Taxes 

Total Available 

Disbursements: 

Balance on hand end of May, 1979 

Certificate of Deposit 
Certificate of Deposit 

Certificate of Deposit 

Time-Open Deposit 

Time-Open Deposit 
Time-Open Deposit 

Certificate of Deposit 

Certificate of Deposit 
Certificate of Deposit 
Ti.me-Open Deposit 

Certificate of Deposit 

Certificate of Deposit 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

FUNDS INVESTED 

B & I #1 

s IS C 

Working Cash 
B & I #2 

s & c 
B & I #1 

s & c 

B & I #1 

s & c 
s & c 
Working Cash 

s & c 

TOTAL INVESTED 

11··20�79 

8-17-79 

7-13-79 

5-28-79 

5-19-79 

6-18-79 

11-28-79 

6-28-79 

8-16-79 

$ 16,282.20 

269,889.48 

$286, 171. 68 

269,889.48 

$ 16,282.20 

$ 12,166.25 

4.00 

$ 12,170.25 

-o-

$ 12,170.25 

$134,470.01 

110,133.80 

217,652.24 

24,538.06 

100,000.00 

14,195.92 

50,000.00 

45,000.00 

200,000.00 

100,000.00 

283,533.48 

201,730.71 

$1,4Bl,254.22 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

.�· WOR.K.�J�S 

Period Endi'!S May 3lt 1979 

BALANCE SHEET 

Cash on Hand • • • • • • • • • • •  a • • • • • • • • •  $ 11,865.66 
Workstudy Awards Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1978-79 • • lls478.00 
Workstudy Awards Capital 1978-79 • • • • • •  

Work.st�dy Awards Paid 1978-79. • • . • • • • •  125�424.40 
E.O.G. Funds Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1978-79 • • • • -o-
lnitial E.O.G. Awards Capital 1978-79. • • • • • • 

Initial E.O�G. Awards Paid 1978-79 • • • • • • • 16,616.00 
Renewal E.O.G. Awards Capital 1�98-79 • • • • • •  

Renewal E.O.G. Awards Paid 197�79 • • • • • •  o • • •  24,244.79 
Baaic E.O.G. Awards Rec. from Fed. Gov. 1978-79. 35,581.00 
Basic E.O.G. Awards Capital 1978-79. • • • • • • 

Basic E.O.G. Awards Paid 1978-79 • • • • • • • • 161,665.03 
Inactive Federal Gran�s. • • • • • • • • 398.92 

1�:�3.1 ,21L�.oo 

$147) 135 0 00 

17,346.00 

25,193.00 

197,600,.00 



:��ETS: 
Cash in Bank # 1. • • o 

Cash iu Bank /12 
Notes Receivable #1 • 

Notes Receivable #2 • 

J..�_IL.I'l'IES & NET WORTH: 

Fund Equ:i. ty Ii 1 
Net Loss #L • 

. . 

.. 0 

SAUK VALJ,EY 
·---

COLT.,EGE 

STUDENT LOAN FUND 

�1!.t...1?'79 

BALANCE 
-----�---

SHEE! 
---

. . 

• 0 • 

• 0 " 

. . . 

. . 

• • 0 * 0 

. . � 

,838.27 • 

(396.29). 

• •  $ 2.09 
118.99 

• • •  2,439,89 
725 . 00 

.$3!285.97 

. . . .$2,441.98 

Fund Equity #2 • 

Net Lose li2o • 

• • • • . $1�392.18 • 

" - (54.8_�.lJ..) • . . 

• • • ti • 

• • Q • 0 843.99 
$3 ,_285 !.97 

Ili!CO?-m: 

Interest: Income fJ 1 • o 

B0d Debtf; Repaid fl 1 

Interest Income #2 • • 

Bad Debt;E Repaid IJ2. 

�ENS�: 

Bad Deb�s Ii 1. . 

·sad Do::bt.s l!2. 

NET LOSS 

• 0 

NET LOSS IJ2 " � .., • 0 (I 

··-
P 

... �----�---
R 0 F I T A N 

--· 
D 

-·---�-
L 0 S S 

• < • • •  $ 123.21 • 

__ 282.0C� , 0 0 • v d • 

• •  $ 31.81 

. ·---��0- . .  

. . . 

. . " 

. . . 

. . . 

u (• • n o • q • � o 4 e. o '" • � .., • 

16L81 

$ 801.50 

710.00 

tJ1�12l 

!. (548. ¥9) 



ASSETS: 

SAUK VAL COl,LEGE BOOKSTO

Period Ending 5-31-]9 

LEY RE 

BALANCE SHEET 

Cash in Bank • � o • • o o • • • • o • • o • • • • • o o • o • o • • � • o • • • • • • • o • • • o • • •  $ 48,930�44 
Petty Cash • � • o • o • D • • • • • O • • • • � o • • • • • � o o e o e o o e • o • • • • • • o o o • • •  500000 
Investments • o • • o • • • • • • • • • • • o • • • • • • o a • • • • • • • o • o • o • • • o • • • • • •  50,391.18 
Accounts R eceivable -Educational Fund • • • • • • • o • • • • • • • • • • • •  161.94 
Inventoey 6-30-78 • • • o • • • • • • • • • • • o • • • • • • • • o o • • • • • • • • • o • o o • • 45,4�8.60 

$145,432.l§_ 

LIABILITIES Al\"D NET WORTH: 

INCOl-'..E: 

Accounts Payable - Student Activities Fund • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • $ 252.00 

Fund Equity • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • $154,767.29 
Net Loss · · � · · · • • • • • • • • • • a •  {9,587.13) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 145,180.16 

$145,432.16 

P 0 F I T A N D L 0 S S R 

Textbook Sales o • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  

�1.!t:·�--;ly Sales • • • • •  a • • • • • • • • • • • "" • • • o 

Miscellaneous Sales • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  

Paperback Sales • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  

Used Book Sales • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  

Sales Tax Collected • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  

Other Income • o • o o • • • • • • • e o •• • · · · � ·  

Investments 

$147�061..81 
17,378.13 
11, 330. 71 

3,627.99 
6,814.38 
8,969.38. 

444.21+ 
__ 2,266.32 �197,894.96 

EXPENSES: 

Textbook Purchases • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  

Supply Purchases • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  

Mi.scellaneous Purchases • • • • • • • • • • •  

Paperback Purchases • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  

Used Bqok Purchases • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Sales Tax Paid • • • • • • • • • o • o o o • � • • • •  

Salaries & Wages • • • • • • • • • •  o • .  , • • • • •  

Transportation Charges • • • • • • • • • • • •  

Supply Expense • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  

Equipment • • • • • • • • o • • • o • � o • o o o o • • � •  

Travel o .. . . .  o • o • • • • • •  " o • • •  a o o <') • •  o " • 

Telephone • • • • 9 • • o • o • • • • o • • � · · • • o o o  

Dues & Subscriptions • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Other Expense··············�······ 
Over S.!ld Under • 0 • 0 • •  0 • • • •  Q 0 I) G a 0 � • 0 

Bad Checks • •  • • • • • • • o  o o e o • o o •  o o  • o "  • 

$145,965.20 
11,896.50 
11,022.99 

3,681.66 
4,896.05 
8,593.76 

14,212.07 
3,548.63 

826.19 
1,484.47 

319.54 
149.61 
135.00 
652.73 

6.43 
91.26 

-------

NET LOSS on a cash basis without rega�d to inventory or 

:?207,482.0� 

accounts payable • •  , o • • •  o o (I • • • • •  o • •  o t) .. . . . o • • •  c "'  . .. .  o . "  • •  D o  • • • • • • • •  <) o $ (9 ,587. l:i) 



RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

May 31, 1979 

ASSETS REVOLVING AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES AMOUNT 

Cash in Bank $143,841.17 Student Tuidon $267,780.00 
Out-of District Fees 1,966.56 

Petty Cash 375.00 Due Educational Fund 2,061. 74 
Due Building Fund 589.60 

Accts. Rec. 145,819.83 Due Student Loan Fund 179.63 
Due Bookstore 93.60 
Tuition Refunds (12,051.0Q) $260,620.13 

RESTRICTED AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES 

Child Care Operations (2,192.60) 
Parking 11,723.53 
Recreation Room Fund 4,609.93 
Student Locker Fund 196.40 
Land Lab 5,287.06 
Community Services 9,444.01 
Child Care Center 1,494.39 
EMTA Grant (955.00) 
Photography Supplies 1,382.74 
LPN Supplies 403.67 
Book Transactions 3.00 
Law Enforcement 1�rant 837.00 
Nursing Capitation 121.05 
Nursing Capitation 1978-79 {3,287.54) 
1978-79 Disadvantaged Grant 3,189.40 
CETA Public Services {322.34) 
Ill. Humanities �rant ( 1.21) 
Miscellaneous Account 264.65 
Student Clubs 1,471.06 
Adult Learning Book Charges 117.06 
Connnunity Theatre 408.30 
College Van 1,381.18 
Health Students Accident Ins. 13.25 
Horticulture/Greenhouse 700.00 

FUND EQUITY $ 36,288.99 

July 1, 1978 $12,729.37 

Exceas of Expenditures of er 

Revenue, �s of 

May 31, 1979 19,602.49 $ (62873.12) 

TOTAL ASSETS: $290,036.00 TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY $2902036.00 



RESTRICTED PURPOSES FU':'ill 

May 31, 1979 

Balance on Hand - April 30, 1979 

May Receipts 

J.V. 113 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILAllLE DURING MAY 

Cash Disbursements for May 

Balance on Hand - May 31, 1979 

STATE� OP INCOME & EX�ENSE 

. STUDENT . ACTIVITIES -

$ 78,552.22 

104,098.59 

13.00 

$182,663.81 

_ __l!h 322. 64 

$1li3 ,841.17 

ACTIVITIES AMOC�T 
--------·--·------------------------ -------'----"--

Comprehensive Fee Income 
Athletic Income 
Drama Income 
Stu.dent Activity Income 
Student Newspaper Income 
Film Income 
Cash Over & Under 
Other tncome-Student Ac ti vity Fund Only 
TOTAL INCOME 

Athletic Expense 
Cheerleaders & Pon Pom Expense 
S�eech Activities/Readers 1'he.atre 
D:r.ama Expense 
·l'-(usic F.xpensP.. 
Student Activity Expense 
Student.Newsp�per Expense 
Associated Student Board 
r'!usical 
Wmnen's Intercollegiate Act. 
Intramurals-Coed 
SVC Clubs 
F:Hm Commission 
Art Exhibitions 
Contingency Expense/Equipment 
Contingencies/Non-Budgeted 

TO'fAI. EXPENSE 

BIIDGET -----�· 

$17,04-0.00 
370 .oo 

Ii, 000. 00 
2,400.00 
2�870.00 

10,035.00 
4 ,000.00 . 
2,100.00 
2,000.00 
9,000.00 

300.00 
2,500.00 
2,000.001 

300.00 
100.00 

�Q_0.00 

$60, 01.5. 00 

EXPENSll: --

15.,,332. 96 
314.73 

J,699.33 
2,144059 
2,523.0l 
9,71�6.97 
2�688.10 

782.19 
2,121. 92 
8,682.85 

187.50 
1,360.99 
1,816.88 

130.00 
697.76 

-0-

Excesr> o.f Expenditures 
over Revenue� �s of 
May 31, 1979 

$ 26,878.15 
4,92.00 

1,245.80 
3,343.25 

476.59 
!lJ4. 80 

22.70 
24.00 

$32,621-:-29 

t 19,602.49 



� VALLEY COLLEGE BUDGET REPORT 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 
'l'otal Pz ev. Mo. 

Account Expenditures To Date To Date . 

O!V OF BUSINESS SALARIES 102.126.91 102.126.91 90.8 9·4.i.9 
DiV OF' BUS CONTR SERV 3. 3 37 .1 b 3.3 3 /..1 b 3. 2 7 'i{.7.5 

DIV Of BUS SUPPLIES 3.4 57.08 :�.L• 5 7 .C8 2.8 5Q.9 6 
DIV OF BUS CONF & MEETINGS 5 55.98 555.93 5 55.98 

FOOD SERVi<ES CONTR SERV 1 9 o.oo t 90.CO 1 9 o�co 
FOOD SERV SUPPLIES 1 31.55 1 31.55 1 06.55 > 

FOOD SERV COt\JF & MEETINGS 92.85 92.85 92.85 
DiV .OF AGRIC SAi..ARiCS 14. 4 ao.os 14.480.05 12.982.15 

DBV OF AGRIC CO�TR SERV .Ot') 
DIV· Of AGfflC SUPJ\.!ES 1.5 l 7. .19 1.5 1?. .19 1.0 59.66 

01V or AGRiC CONf & MEETINGS .oo '·'., 

ODV OF INOUS
. 

ED SALARIES a2.o59.28 82.659.2� 7 b.6 0'1�87 .. 

oe v· or i�OUS ED CONfR SERV 980.35 980.35 980.35 
ODV OF l�OUS ED SUPPLIE S  11.914.64 11. 914.64 1 1. 7 OLL33 
ov v Of. &NOUS ED CONF & MEETINGS 1.0 78.16 1.0 78.16 845.42 

COSMEYCXbOGV 33.3 56.96 3 3.3 5 6.96 3 2.8 29.16 

COSMETOl Sl..PPLI ES .oo 
COSME'fOl CO\lf' & MEETINGS 7 .20 7.20 7�20 

HI.MAN SERvta:s AOMtN SM.ARI ES 18.6 03.09 1 ts.b03.C9 16.985.43 

HUMA� SERV CO�TR SERV .o t') 
HUMA� SERV SUPPLIES 1.305.51 1.305.51 1.260.66 
HUMAN SERV CONF & MEETINGS 213.1 7 /.13.17 213.17 

DIV OF SOC SCI SAL.ARI ES 7Y.977.84 7\4, 9 7 7.84 73.o ai.21 

t»I V OF SOC SCI SUPPL I ES 1.4 81).93 1.480.93 1.4 28.4 7 

DIV Of SOC SCI CONF &: MEE fl NGS 1.017.71 1.017.71 9 4 t.96 

CRIM JUS I "'STR SM.AR I �S 2 6.5 26.25 26.5 26.25 7. 4,4 05.36 

CRiM JUS CONTR SERV .oo 
CRIM JlJS SLP f\.. I ES 1.615.04 1.615.04 1.566.44 

CRIM JUS CONF & fl.£ETl�S 4 25.51 4 25.51 70.4b 

l I BRACiY TECH SLPPl I ES .oo 
DIV Of' Fi RE SCI CO�TR SERV 28.00 28.00 2s.oo 

DIV OF Fl RE SCI SUPPL I ES 1. ?65.10 1.2 65.10 1.265.10 

mv Of f I RE SCI CO�F &: MEE'fl NGS 1 24.35 124.35 124.35 

DIV.Of Hl.IY!A�ITIES SALARI ES 14 �.5 62 .31 14 5.5 6 2.31 . 127.506.64 
OIV Of HUMA� CONTR SERV 3 26.00 320.00 3 2o.OO 
tU V OF HUMAN SUP ft I ES 9 94.82 994.82 t) 36.61 

This Mo. Budget 

11.2 32.42 tO 1.6 08.CO 
57.9 t 3.800.CO 

0 06.l.2 3.8 5 o.co 
.01') 1.14 8.CO 
.oo 350.CO 

25 .00 949.Co 
.o� 212.00 

1.497.90 17.975.CO 
.oo 1 o5.CO 

, .. 52.53 1.3 90.CO 
.oo 4 68.CO 

0.0 56.41 103.4 oo.oo 
.or, l. 9 oo.co 

21 o.31 12.12a.c·o 
2 32.74 1.4 9 6.CO 
5 27.80 23.256.00 

.oo 1 0 0 .CO 

.oo 42.00 
1.o 17.60 19,4 12.CO 

.00 350.CO 
44.85 1.2 oo.co 

.oo 46 7.00 
0.2 96.63 86.2 25.00 

52.46 1.9 42.00 
7 5.75 9 52 .00 

2.120.89 31.0 50.00 

.oo 2 oo.co 
48.60 1.8 93.CO 

355.05 8 so.co 
.oo 250.00 
.00 1 oo.oo 

.oo 1.5 75.00 

.Or> 3 40 .00 
1ao55.o7 14 3.7 25.CO 

.oo 5 25.00 
58.21 2.15 4.00 

Jm.."E 30, 1979 

Unexpended 

5 1 s.91 rn 
4 6 7.l-J4 

392.92 
5 92.C2 
160.00 
81 7.45 
11 �.15 

3.494.95 
16 5 .00 
1 22.1 g '.'R 
466.00 

20.7 40.72 
9 i 9.65 
813.36 
417.84 

10.1 00.96 �B 
1 00.CO 

34.80 
808.91 
350.00 
1 05.51 CR 

2 5 3.83 
6.247.16 

4 61.07 
6 5.71 r.� 

4.523.75 
2 oo.co 
277.96 
4 24.49 
250.CO 

72. CO 
309.90 
2 1 5. 65 

1.8 3 7.31 �q 

19 9.00 
1.15 9.18 

Un@cumbered 
5 18.91 CR 

46 7.?34 

3 9 2.92 
5 9 2.02 
160.00 
817.1+5 
119.15 

3.4 9 4.95 
165.00 
122.19 cq 
4 6 s.oo 

20.7 40.72 
91 l3.65 
s 13. 30 
l.i. l 7.3 4 

10.1 oo.96 cR 
1 co.co 

34.80 
8 08.91 
350.00 
1 05.51 CR 

253.83 
6.247.lb 

461.07 
65.71 CQ 

4.5 23.75 
200.co 
277.96 
4 24.49 
250.00 

72.CO 
309.90 
2 15 .6 5 

1.8 3 7 .31 CR 

19 9.CO 
1.159.18 



�dU,H't }� l�L�.£Y. co� .. LEG� 
' 

. ' 



Total Prev. Mo. 

Account Expenditures To Date 'l'o Date 

OIV OF HUMAN CONF & MEETINGS 1.0 88.50 1.0 8 8.50 1.1) 51.8 5 
ART DEPT SAt.ARtES 13.7.48.80 13.2 4 8.80 11,9 38.4"0 
ART DEPT CONYR SERV 2 70.00 27 o.co 240.00 
ART OEPf SUPPLIES 1.0s1.93 1. !'l 51.9 3. 1,038.11 
ART DEPT CONF & MEEYl�GS 88.00 88.00 45.00 
MUSIC DEP'f SM.ARIES 2b.65Q.82 26.65Q.82 24.011.26 
MUSIC DEPT CONTR SERV 5 83.00 583.00 3 43.CO 
MUS JC OEPT SUP f\..1 ES 1.0 92.89 1.092.89 1.015.74 
MUSIC DEPT CONf & MEETINGS 144.65 144.65 144.65 
OV V OF MATH SCI SALARIES 125.919.5 7 .1 2 5. 9 1 9 .5 7 1o�.s36.8'2 
DIV OF' MATH SCI co�TR .SERV 7..4 45.51 2.4 45.51 466.41 
OIV OF MATH SCI SUPPL I ES 6.462.02 0,462.02 b. 2 7 4.46 
01 V OF MATH SCI C ONF & MEETINGS 26 t.98 261.98 14 t.82 
MEO LAB TECH SAL ARI ES 2�.116.54 21.J. t 16.54 2 6.5 3 3.22 
MED·LAB TECH CONTR SERV 27.66 27.66 27.66 
MEO l AB TECH SlFPL I ES 7,7 39.55 7,7 39.55 6.582.29 
MEO l AB TECH CONF & MEETINGS 4 23.00 42 3 .60 3 78.00 

AO� ADMi� SAL.ARVES 20 937.4d 20. 9 37.4ti 1'l.oo2.48 
AO� INSTR SALARIES 44.4 81 .25 44,481.25 40. 718 .75 

AD� OFC SALARIES 7,0 8t.53 7,0 8 t.53 6.486.95 
AO� CO�TR SERV 20.00 20.00 20.00 
AO� SUPPL I ES 2.0 19.26 20 19.26 1. 9 28.56 

AO"J CONF & MEETI f\JGS 1.102.20 1.102 .20 1.0 7 7.45 
LPN SAL ARI ES 60.7 92.53 60.7 92.53 56.156.Sd 

lP\J C ONTR SERV 25.00 25.00 25.00 
LPN SlPPl IE S 1.4 53.3 7 1.453.37 1.399.21 

LPN CONf & MEETl�GS 4 82.21 482.21 469.61 

RAO TECH SM.ARI ES 16.5 70.00 16.5 7 o.oo 15.190.CO 
RAO TECH CONTR SERV .oo 
RAO TECH SUPPL I ES 1.5 23.40 1.5 23.40 1.417.62 
RAO TECH CONf & MEETINGS 8 27.23 8 27.23 827.23 
OIV OF PHYS EO SAl.ARIES 32.313.32 32.313.32 2'l.O 9 8.7 b 
OIV Of PHYS ED SUPPLIES 20 08.19 2.0 08.19 1.8 56.63 

DIV OF PHYS ED CONF & MEETINGS 273.87 2 73.87 273.87 
�URSE AID CONfR SERV .0() 
NURSE A1D SUPPLIES 11.90 17.90 
PAR'f TIME OVEFt.OAO. BUHCH 16.3 09.50 1&.309.50 9,0 63.Co 

'J.1118 Mo. Budget 

36.65 1.136.CO 
t.3 1 o.40 15.7 25.00 

30.00 3 46 .CO 
13.82 1.5 27 .oo 
43.00 88.00 

2,6 39.56 31.6 75.00 
240.00 7 35 .0 0 

77.15 1.3 84.CO 
.oo 1 77.CO 

1�382.75 127,o 25.CO 
1. 9 79.10 2. 735.00 

18 7.5b a5 73.CO 

120.16 704.CO 
2.58 3.32 31.0 oo.oo 

.oo 400.CO 
1.157.26 7.850.00 

45.60 3 49.00 
1.8 75.00 20.0 oo.oo 
3. 7 62.50 67,1 75.00 

5 94.58 7,8 56.00 
.co 11 o.co 

9o.7o 1.938.CO 
24 .75 1.505.CO 

4.o 35.b5 625 20.co 
.oo 1 oo.oo 

54.16 1.3 os.oo 
12.60 7 01.00 

1.3 8 o.co 16.560.00 

.oo 9 oo.co 
105.78 2.8 25.00 

.oo 1.1 b9.CO 
3.214.56 38.5 75.00 

151.56 2.159.00 
.oo 334.00 

.oo 30.CO 
t 7.90 . 35.CO 

7.246.50 20.0 25.00 

une�ded 

lJ7.50 
24 76.20 

76.CO 
4 75.07 

.co 
5,0 24.18 

152.00 
2 9 t.11 

32 .3 5 
l. 7 05.43 

28 9.49 
2.110.98 

4 42.02 
1.8 8 3.46 

3 72.34 

116.45 
7 4.60 CB 

9 37.48 :R 
22.b93.75 

7 7 4.4 7 
9o.co 
81.2 6 t:.B 

4 02�80 
1. 7 27_.4 7 

75.CO 
14 5.37 2� 
218.79 

10.00 �! 
9 oo.oo 

1.3 01.60 
3 41.7 7 

b.261.68 
150.81 

60.13 
30.00 
17.10 

3. 715.50 

Unencumbered 

47.50 
2,416.20 

76.CO 
4 75.07 

.oo 
5,0 24.18 

152.00 
2·9 t.11 

32.35 
1.7 05.43 

2 8 9.49 
2.110.98 

4 42.C2 
1.8 83.46 

3 72.34 
116.45 

7 4.60 CR 

9 37.4 8 Cll 
22.693.75 

17 4.4 7 
90.00 
81.26 CR 

402.80 
1.127 .4 7 

75.00 
145.37 CR 

218.79 
1 o.oo en 

tJoo.co 
1.301.bO 

3l�1.77 
b.261.bS 

150.81 
60.13 
30.00 
11.10 

3.715.50 



'l'otal Prev. Mo. 
Account E itures To Date To Date 

\JIGHT PREMI UMS..BUNCH 2 0().00 2 00.00 2 oo.oo 
PART TIME OVEl\.OAG-SAGMOE 7,3 1 o.oo 7, 3 1  o.oo 5.917.50 
PART Tl ME O VERLO.M>-STRI CKl..A!\10 124.353.33 12 4, 3 5 3 . 3 3  82. 18 5 .5 8  
N�GHT PREMIUMS-STRIC KLAND 22 oo.co 2.2 oo.oo 2.1 oo.co 
Sl.MMER SESSION S AL.ARIES 7 3.9 2B.CO 7 3.928.00 73.928.oo 
I \JSTR SECR SALARIES 18.6 28.C 3 lti.628.03 17.o9 4.73 
WORKROOM CONTR SERV 1.4 9 9.50 1.4 9 9 .50 1.4 9 9.50 
INSTR UNALLOCATED CO�TR SERV 086.56 8 86 .56 8 4 9 .06 
FACIL TI IN SERVICE TRAiNl�G 24 oo.s� 2.4 00.8 ;I 8 25.90 
WORKROOM SUP Pi. I ES 72758 7 27.58 449.86 
FACll.TY OF F ICE Sl.PPLIES 5 35.06 5 35.0b 451.55 
iNSTITUTI O�� COMMIT TEES 104.75 104.75 91.59 
TUlflO� REIMBURSEtv'ENT 5,7 35.65 5.7 35.65 3.4 8 9.15 
ARTS & SCI DE A l\f SAL ARY 2 5.3 75.CO 2 5,8 75.00 2 3.625.00 
ASST llEA"I SAL ARY 21. 6 29.45 2 1 .029.45 l'i. 7 4 8.63 

. ARTS & SCI SECR SAL ARY 8.1 7Q.d4 �1 70.84 7.4 5 7.02 
ARTS & SC I FED WORK STUDY 22.8 80.3.:S 2 2.8 80. 3� 20. 7 8 3.52 
STUDENT T UTORS 3 . 3 74.75 3 .3  7 4.75 3.0 73 .25 
AR'fS & SC I DEAN SUPPL I ES 9 75.71 975.71 8 71.41 
ASST DEAN SLPPLIES 3 40.60 340.60 340.60 
ARTS a: SC� DEA� OONF & MEETINGS 136.06 t 3 6.0b 216.06 
ASST QEA� CONF & MEETINGS 7o9.03 7 o9.o3 6 34.87 

CAREER ED DEN" S AL  AR I ES 7. 7 9 7 J:J6 7,79 7.06 7,79 7.06 

ASST DEAN SM. ARY 21.7. 9 1 59 21.29 t.59 1'l.37 4,93 

CAREER ED SECR SNb.ARY �8 46.28 ��46.23 8.0 77 .04 

CAREER ED FEOWO�K S'fUQY 1 7.515.01 1 7.515.Cl 15.556.7 6 

SVC STUDENY EMPLOYEES 3. 3 10·71 3.310.11 3.133.81 

CAREER ED DE.AN Sl.FPL IE S 1.0 4 <J.6 7 1.049.67 962.22 

ACTING A SST DEA N SUPF\.I ES 4 4 3 .07 4 4 3 .07 3 86.88 

CAREER EC DEAN CONF & MEETtNGS 9 23.1.1 9 2 3.1 1 923 . 1 1 

ACTING ASST DEAN CO�F & MEETINGS 3 21.55 3 2 t.55 3 02.05 
COMM ED AOMIN SALARIES 20. 9 30.00 20.930.00 19.11 o.co 
COMM ED INSTR SAL.ARI ES 8 i.9 74.50 81.9 74.50 66.B 51.00 

COMM SERV. COORO�NATORS 6.5 75.00 6.5 75.00 6.250.00 

COMM EIJ SECR SAL ARY 6.23 3·�2 6.23 3.92 !:>.8 9 5.4 7 

C OMM ED CO�TR SERV 1.8 05.48 1.805.43 1.725.43 
COMM ED Sl.PPl I ES 1. 961.42 2.9 �1.42 2.465.43 

This Mo. Budget 
.o�. 

1. 392.50 3.8 oo.co 
42.167.75 103.0 oo.oo 

1 oo.oo 

.oo 80. 7 75.CO 
1,5 3 3 . 30 27,5 42 .CO 

.oo 1.150.CO 
37.50 1.7 50.00 

1.:. 7 4.9 ';) 5.0 oo.oo 
211.12 7 50 .00 

83 .51 8 oo.oo 

13.16 2 oo.oo 
?.246.50 7.500.00 
2.250.00 27.0 oo.oo 
l.a a o.s 2  22.5 70.CO 

7 1 3.82 �5 66.00 
2.0 96.86 22.5 77.CO 

3 0 1 .50 3 . 3 oo.oo 
104.30 1. 1 25.00 

.oo 4 oo.co 

80.00 CR 262.00 
74. 1 6  b 56.00 

.oo 26.5 oo.co 
1.916.66 20.0 oo.oo 

769.24 'J.2 31.00 
1. 9 5 8.25 l 7.3 ao.oo 

· 1 7o.90 b.O 00.CO 
87.45 1.8 oo.oo 

56.19 750.00 
.oo 1.2 75.00 

19.50 3 82.00 
1.8 20.00 21.8 40.CO 

15.1 23.50 77.5 oo.oo 
3 25.00 1.0 oo.co 

3 3 8 .45 7. 135.CO 
so .o� 

495.9 
3.9 oo.co 
2. 5 o.co 

. --
3.5 10.00 GR 

2 1; 3  5 3.33 C..B 
2,2 00.00 CR 

0.847.00 
ti. 913 .9 7 

3 4 9.50 CR 

86 3 .44 
2.599.11 

22.42 
264 .94 

95.25 
1.7 6 4.35 
1.125.00 

9 40.55 
3 95.16 
3 03.38 C8 

7 4.75 CR 

1 49.29 
59.40 

125.94 
5 3 .03 � 

18. 7 02.94 
1.29 t.59 � 

3 84.72 
135.Cl CB 

2.6 8 9.29 
7 so.33 
3 06.93 
3 51 .89 

6Q.45 
910.co 

4,4 7 4 .50 � 
4 25.CO 
9 01.cs 

1.194.52 
211.42 GR 

Unenc:umbered 
r:cnrcR 

3.5 l o�co cR 

21. 3 53. 33 CR 

2,2 00.00 CR 

6,8 4 7 .co 
a913.97 

3 4 <;,5Q CR 

a 63.44 
2.599.11 

22.42 
2 64.94 

95.25 
l, 7 64.35 
1 . 1 25.CO 

9 4Q.55 
3 95.10 
3 03.38 CR 

74.75 CR 

14 9.29 
59.40 

1 25.94 
5 3.03 C1' 

1�702.94 
1, 2 9 1.5 '1 CR 

3 84.72 
135.01 Crt 

2.6 89.2� 
75o.33 
3 06.93 
3 51.89 

60.45 

91 o.co 
4.4 74 .50 CR 

4 25.00 
9 Ot.08 

1 .� 94.�� 11. er. 



Total Prev. Mo. 

Account Expenditures Tc Date To Dato 

COMM ED CONF & MEETINGS 1.016.04 1.0 16.04 8 79.83 
ACADEM SKILLS SALARIES 2 5.9 4&.78 25.946.78 23.415.54 
ACADEM SKILLS FEQ WORK STUDY 3.1 81.4 ') 3.181.49 3.0 59.4 9 
ACAOEM SKilLS a>NTR SERV 1 so.25 18 0.25 180.25 
ACAOEM SKILLS SUPPL1ES 3.2 31.17 3. '2 31.1 7 3.18 0.1 s 
ACAOEM SKILLS CO�r & MEETINGS ? t 8.65 218.65 1 78.oO 
HONORS PROGRAM CONTR SERV 50.00 5 o.oo 
HONORS PROO SUPPL I ES 3?..28 32.23 25.36 
HONORS PROG CO�F & MEETl�GS 4 62.14 462 .1 4 11?..89 
lRC ADMiN SALARIES 19.160.59 11.1.166.59 17.499.93 
LRC PROF SAlARI ES 44.l· 21.78 4 4,u 2t.7d 3 3.993:58 
LRC SECR SALARIES 21.6,,5 7 .23 21.b5 7.23 1�.743.09 
lRC FED WORK STUDY �799. 3d a 199.3d 8.238.93 
lRC CONTR SERV 7..518.58 2. 518.58 1.7 33.23 
l I BRARY SUPPL 9 ES 7.160.2 5 7.160.25 o.5 21.3d 
A V St.PPL I ES 0.14 0 .24 b.140.24 5.682.38 
XEROX SUPPL I ES 4 .4 4 7.59 <> 4.4 4 7.5� 13 4.264 .C4 <> 

liBRARY BOOKS 2 3.(.. 5o.50 2 3.o s.:;.so 22.110.10 
lRC CONF & MEETINGS 4 24.92 424.92 315.58 
AOM & RECORDS PROF SAL.ARI ES 11.0 20.4 � 11.0 2Q.48 11.0 20.4 8 
ADM & REC SECR SALARIES 2 7,3 00.52 2 7.3 oo.s2 24.763 .86 
ADM & REC FED WORK Sit!OY 4.522.82 . 4,5 2?..82 4.178.16 
ADM & REC CONTR SERV 415 .00 415.CO 415.CO 
AOM & REC SUPPL I ES 3.367.90 :s.3o1.90 3.050.C4 
AOM & REC CONF � MEETl"IGS .oo 
COUNSEL ING SALARIES · 63.412.93 6 3.4 12.93 57.794.61 
COUNSELING SECR SALARIES b..5 44.93 b.5 4 4.93 5.950.35 
HEALTH SERV SUPPLIES .on 
FIN Aft OS PROF SAL.ARI ES 20.364.4 5  20.3 6 4.45 16.59 3.63 
FIN AIDS SECR SA�ARftES 7,4 39.37 1.1. 3 9.3 7 6. 792.4 7 
STUDE�T SERV AOMiN SM.ARIES 24.725.00 24.7 25.00 2?.575.00 
STUOEl\JT SERV SECR SAlAR I ES 8.4 03.59 8.403.59 7.6 33,93 
STUDENT SE'RV FEQ WORK STUDY 45.8 70.02 4 5.� 70.C2 41.6 34.44 

COACHING SALARIES 9.6 oo.co l.J,6 oo.oo 1.200.co 

STUOENf S�RV CONTR SERV 132.3 3  132.33 13?.33 
STUOEN S RV SUPPLIES · 5.616.93 5.616.93 5. f.68.37 
STUDE�T RECRUITMENT 5 87 .co 587.00 357.CO 

This Mo. Budqet 

1 36 .21 1.5 30.CO 
25 31.24 45.1 oo.oo 

122.00 4 .200.00 
.oo 4 oo.co 

5Q.99 :5.0 oo.co 
40.05 2 55.00 

50.00 2 oo.co 
6.92 200.co 

3 4 9.25 51 o.oo 
1.006.66 20.0 00.00 

10.628.20 4 4,850.00 
1. 914.14 2 3.4 51.00 

so o.45 \/,8 co.co 
7 85.30 3.5 oo.co 
b38.87 ti.3 oo.oo 
457.86 0..4 oo.oo 
1 83.55 CR 2.0 oo.oo 

1.482.40 25.000.00 
1 09.34 51 o.co 

.C() 10.15().00 
2.5 3£>.oo 2�.o 13.CO 

3 44.66 !).O 0 O.CO 
.oo 3 9o.co 

31 7.Bb b.O OO.CO 
.01') 4 25.CO 

5.618.32 6 7.4 20.co 
594.58 7,13 5.00 

.oo 300 .00 
1.7 70.82 21.250.00 

o 4 6.9o 7. 7 63.CO 
2.150 .00 25.8 oo.co 

769.66 Y.236.CO 
4 .235.58 4 Y,O 35.CO 
2.4 oo.oo <J.3 oo.co 

.oo 300.CO 
448.56 �o oo.co 
230.00 20 oo.co 

Unex�ended 

513 .9b 
1 Y,153.22 

1.018.51 
21 9 .75 
2 31.17 C] 

36.35 
15 0.00 
16 7.72 

47 .8b 
8 33.41 
228.22 

1.793.77 
1.0 00.62 

981.42 
1.139.75 

259.76 
0.4 4 7.59 
1.3 41.50 

85.08 
s10.48 �a 

1. 712.48 
4 77.18 

25.CO � 
2.6 3 2 .10 

4 25.00 
4,0 07.07 

5 9o.C7 
3 oo.oo 
8 85.55 
3 23.6:5 

1.0 75.CO 
8 32.41 

3.16 4.98 
3 00.00 C.B 
16 7.b 7 

3.3D3.C7 
1.413.CO 

Unencumbered 

513.96 
1 Y.153.22 

1.0 18.5 t 
219.75 
2 31.l 7 CR 

36.35 
15 o.oo 
167.7'2 

47.86 
8 33.41 
2 28.22 

1.793.77 
1.0 00.62 

981.1•2 
1.139.75 

25 9.76 
b.447.59 
1.3 41.50 

8 5 .0 8 
870.48 CR 

1.712.48 
4 77.18 

25. 00 CP. 

2.632.10 
4 25.CO 

4.0 07.07 
5 9o.C7 
3 oo.oo 
885.55 
3 23.63 . 

1.0 7 5.00 
8 32.41 

3.164.98 
3 00.CO CR 

16 7.6 7 

3.3 83.07 
1.4 13.CO 



'rotal Pr�v. Mo • 
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COMMENCEMENT 

STUDENT SERV CONF & MEEilNGS 
VETERANS GRA"IT SALARIES 
VETERANS GRANT SECR 
VETERA�S GRA�T SIJ>PLIES 
VETERANS GRA�T CONF & MEETINGS 
PUB SERV SALAR�ES 
PUB SERV CONfR SERV 
PUB SERV SUPPL� ES 
SERVICE STAFF SALARIES 
MAl�T FED WORK STUDY BOYS 
MATRONS FED WORK STUDY 
TELEPHONE 
PR ES SALARY 
PRE S SE CR SAL ARV 
PRES ore FED WORK STUDY 
PRES OFC CON TR SERV 
PRES OFC SUPPLIES 
PRES OFC CONF & MEETINGS 
SPEC IM. AFF Al RS 
BUS ore ADMI � SAL.ARI ES 
SUS OFC PROF SALARIES 
BUS OFC SECR SALARIES 
BUS OFC FED WORK STUDY 
BUS OFC CONTR SERV 
BUIS OFC SUPPL I ES 
BUS OFC CO�f & MEEYfi�GS 
PUB REL A ,tOMI "4 SN..AR I ES 
PUB RELA SECR SALARIES 
PUS REL A SUPPL I ES & ADS 
PUB REL A CONf & MEETINGS 
AUDITING & LEGAL 
ELECTiONS & OTHER EXP 
BO ARS CONF & MEETIN GS 
INSTITUTIONA\. SECR SM..ARIES 
GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INS 
U�EMPLOVMENY co� 

4.3 52.42 
2.3 46.16 

14.183 .20 
6.085.13 

' b 88.91 
879.55 

?4<i. 3 3'5,bO 
21.J.5 9 7.72 

ao 46.87 
20.726.77 
3 3.5 41.5"1 
11.0 65.7.a 

4.5 0 9 .0(') 
1 oo.co 

2.960.03 
1. 7 82.26 

7 23.48 
30.858.20 
20.604.09 
40.5 46.54 

b.893.89 
2. 7 53.3d 
3.7 83.30 
1.203.C2 

1 �.933.20 
1.040.4� 

30.3 02.44 
519.05 

11. 7 6 t.27 
t:s.57o.79 

662.41 
7.292.84 

101.6111-77 
9.061.15 

4.352.42 
2.3 46.16 

14.183.20 
0.0 8 5.13 

688.91 
8 7 9.55 

.oo 

.oo 

.co 
240.3 35.60 

29.597.72 
8.0 46.87 

20.726.77 
3 3.5 41.59 
11.065.78 

4,5 09.00 
1 oo.co 

2.960.C3 
1.7 82.26 

7 23 .48 
30.858.20 
20.0 o4.09 
40.5 46.54 

b.e 98.89 
2.753.38 
3.7 83 .30 
1.2 03 .02 

l 'l.933.20 
1.0 40.48 

30.3 02.44 
519.05 

11. 7 61.27 
�5 70.79 

66 ?..41 
7.2 92.84 

101.614..77 
"·O 61.15 

315.59 
2.32Q.99 

129 4 9.8 8 
5.5 4 0.81 

666.79 
879.55 

720.8 t 7 .0"d 
27. 7 28.15 

7.513.87 
1 �.14 t.07 
30.6 24.93 
10.103.54 

4.0 02.69 

2.313.51 
1. 7 82.26 

7 23.48 
28.174.88 
18.e 12.43 
3 7.216.5 7 

6.139.43 
2753.3d 

19 t.49 
1.139.37 

18.199.88 
1.01 ?.48 

2'.1.104.53 
4 ao.25 

11.3 b6.27 
5.918.45 

566.06 
b.b 58.68 

102323.26 
Y,061.15 

4.0 36.83 
25.1 7 

1.2 33.32 
544.32 

22.12 

.co 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 
1 �.51 7 .92 

1.8 6 9.5 7 
5 33.00 

5.ooo.oo 

3.055.CO 

14.8 oo.oo 

6-51 o.oo 
2.5 oo.co 

1.0 20.co 
3.500.CO 

5 oo.co 
5 oo.co 

27 b.41 o.co 
51.4 8 8.CO 

L585JO 2�0 00�0 
2 9 1 � :66 3 5, 0 0 0 .o 0 

9 6 2 .2 4 11. 7 9 7 .c 0 
5 06.31 4.665.CO 
1 oo.co 1 oo.co 
646.52 3.0 oo.co 

.o 0 2.1 2 5 .c 0 

.oo 1.5 oo.co 
268332 32200�0 
1. 7 9 I _6£; 2 1. 5 o o .co 
3.3 2 9.9 7 50. 7 75.00 

1 5 9 .4 o a 9 o o .co 

.oo 3.5 75.00 
3.591�1 l500�0 

0 3.65 1. 7 0 o .co 
t. 733�2 2Q800�0 

28.00 b.5 05.CO 
1.19 7.91 43.0 oo.co 

3 8.8 O b 38.CO 
3 9 5.00 13.0 oo.co 

2652�4 �000�0 
9 6.35 1. 7 oo.oo 

634.16 7.610.00 
708.49 CR 132.900.CO 

.0(') 14.0 oo.co 

64 7.58 
1,3 08.84 

616.80 
4 24.87 

1.811.09 
140.45 

3.5 oo.co 
5 oo.oo 
5 oo.co 

3 b.O 7 4.40 
21.890.28 

8.0 4 6.S 7 f.E 
3.2 7 3.23 
1. 458,1/-1 

7 31.22 
1 56.00 

.oo 
39.97 

3 4 2.7 4 
7 7 b.52 

1.3 41.80 
895.'J I 

10.2 28.46 
2.0 01.11 

8 21.62 
3.716.70 

4 96.98 
866 .80 

�.464.52 
12.6 97.56 

118.95 
1.2 38.73 
3.5 70.79 r.,� 
1.0 37.59 

31 7.16 
31.2 8 5.23 

4.9 3o.85 

6 4 7.58 
1.3 08.84 

616.80 
424.87 

1.81 i.09 
140.45 

3.5 oo.oo 
5 oo.co 
5 oo.oo 

3b.O 7 4.40 
21.8 90.28 

8.0 46.87 CR 

3.2 7 3.23 
1. 458'(1 

7 31.22 
156.00 

.oo 
39.9 7 

3 4 2.7 4 
7 76.52 

1.3 41.80 
8 95.Cf f 

io.2 2a.46 
2.0 01.11 
'821.62 

3.716.70 
4 96.98 
866.80 

�.464.52 ' 
12.0 9 7 .56 

118.95 
1.23 8 .73 
3.5 70.7 �CR 
1.0 37.59 

317.lb 
31.285.23 

4.g 38.85 



Account 

INSTt rur I ONAl UNALL OOATEO CON TR 
FACLl.YY A S SN S U PPLIES 
PO STAGE 
PUBl I CATIONS I: laUES 
AGVERflSING 
RE CRU t TME Nf 
GE"JERM.. INSURANCE 
CAP I TM.. OlJTL AY 
ST ATE voe EQUIPMENT 
YU I Tl ON CHARGE BACK 
iN STITU RE�S. SllfPLIES 
·1 �STITU RES CO�F' !: MEETINGS 

SAL ARI E S  DATA PROC PROF 
mATA PROC N<l\I ACAIEM SALARIES 
DATA PROC FED WORK STUDY 
DATA PROC CONTR SERV 
DATA PROO SUPF\.1 ES 
DATA PROC CONF !: MEETl�GS 
DATA PROC EQUIP RENTAL' 
GRANT S OFC SlPPL I ES 
GRANTS OFC CONF & MEETING S 
AFF IRM ACTION CONTR SERV 
Af f I RM ACT1 ON SUPPL i ES 
Aff iRM ACTION CONF & �ET I NG S 
CONYl!\IGENCIES 

SERV 

Total 
E?SPenditUfeS 

1.1 SB.8 7 
230.55 

18.4 08.43 
3.9 74.00 

7 39.32 
787.34 

31.7 29.06 
12.8 77.32 

l:i.813.&7 
13.519.90 

92.4'2 
56.3 0 

4b.2o5.76 
1.013.s1 
3.515.34 

10.5 07.99 
3.loo.93 

360-90 
3&.618.7 4 

7 32.19 
2 94.4d 

25.05 
3 20.79 

95�05 

2,753,695.10 

Prav. Mo. 

To Date 'l'o Data 

1.158.8 7 . 9 72.52 
2 30.55 216.61 

1�40U.43 lb.709.9:) 
3.9 74.CO 3. 9 74. 0 0 

7 39.32 7 39.32 
7 8 7.34 787.34 

31.7 29.06 31.7 29.oo 
12.8 7 7.32 10. 7 66.6 7 

C:1,813.o7 Y,8 t 3.b 7 

13.519.90 13.365.90 
9?.42 92.42 
56.30 56.30 

4l:f.265.76 44,999.12 
7,0 13.8 7 b.403.97 
3.515.34 3.083.7o 

10.5 07.99 10.392.9� 
3.100.93 3. 1 8 5.07 

360.90 36o.9o 
3 ts.618.7 4 3 5.175.6.6 

7 32.19 4 37.76 
2 94.48 794.43 

25.05 25.C5 
3 20.79 282.14 

95.s-, 95.85 

.co 

2,753,685.10 2,465,636.71 

This_ Mo. 

186.35 
13.94 

1.69o.44 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.0() 

z11 o.65 
.oo 

154.00 
.co 
.oo 

3.206.64 
609.90 
4 31.58 
1 15.00 

84.14 CR 

.o� 
3.4 4 3.08 

2 9 4.43 
.oo 
.oo 

38.65 
1.00 CR 

.oo 

Budqet. 

2.1 oo.oo 

. 200.00 
27.3 oo.co 

b.2 oo.co 
5 50.00 

2.0 oo.oo 
32.0 oo.co 
26.4 76.CO 

1 �o oo.oo 
1.0 oo.co 

425.00 
53.066.00 

7,319.CO 
3.ooo.oo 

1o.9 os.oo 
3.6 oo.co 

-850.CO 
44,b2Q.00 

20 oo.oo 
850.CO 
250.CO 
400.00 
8 50.00 

15.9 30.00 

Un exp.ended 

941.13 
30.55 CR 

8.891.57 
2. 2 26.C O 

189.32 � 
1.212.66 

270.94 
13.598.68 

'l, 8 1 3 .6 7 CR 

1.4 a 0.10 
9 07 .58 
368.70 

4.U 00.24 
305.13 
2 8 4.&o 
400.01 
4 9 9.C7 
4 89.10 

b.O 01.26 
1.26 7.81 

5 55.52 
2 24.95 

79.21 
7 5't �15 

15.9 30.00 

289,048.39 3,102,963.00 349,277.90 

unencumbered 

9 41.13 
30.55 CR 

8,8 91.57 
2.2 26.CO 

189.32 CR 

L212.6o. 
270.94 

13.59B.68 
':I, 813.6 7 CR 
1.4 80.10 

907.58 
368.70 

4.800.24 
3 05.13 
284.bb 
4 00.01 
4 9 9.07 
48 9.10 

b.O 01.2c 
1.267.81 

555.52 
224.95 

7 9.21 .. 
7 5.!J,.t.5. 

15.9 30.00 

349,277.90 



BUILDING FUND 

Total 
Account Expenditures· . To Date 

BLDG & MAINT SUPPLIES 3 7, 301.38 3 7,3 01.38 
QPR & MAtNT CONF & MEETINGS 3 94.60 394.60 
SERVICE EQUIPMENT 4,916.83 4.916.88 
MAINT CONTR SERV 2 4.3 32.01 2 4.3 32.Cl 
GAS 8 2.8 54.72 a 2o 54.72 
ELECTRIC 3 7,6 6 7.06 8 7,66 7.06 
RENTAR.. 531.00 5 31.00 
C0:"4'flNGENCfES .Of) 

2 3 7, 9 9 7 .6 5 T 23 7/) 97.65 T 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

GENERAL INSURANC'.t 1 91.0(') 1 91.0t) 
SITE I MPROVEtJ£�T 6 0.6 45.85 6 6.6 45.85 
NEW BLIJGS I: ADD I Tl Ol\IS .oo 
·aa..raG IMPROVEMENTS .0() 
BlQG REPAIRS · 8.5 33.20 8.5 33.20 
BLOG REPAIRS LITTLE THEATRE 2.2 39.31 2.2 39.31 
DEMAND CO�TROllERS 1.703.00 1. 7 03.00 
OF'F I CE EQUI PME l\lf .oo 
t "JSTR EQUIPMENT .oo 
SERVICE E QUIPMENT .on 
OTHER CM' IT M.. oun.. AV .o" . 

7�.312.36T 7'-J.312.36 T 

BOlID & IlrrE.REST il 

DEBT PRINCIPAL. RETI REME'-'T 225.0 oo.oo 225.0 oo.oo 
lNTEREST 60.6 oo.oo 66.600.00 

OfHER CHA RGES 1 ao.62 180.62 

2 9 1. 7 8 0.6 2 T 29 1,7 80.62 T 

Prev. Mo. 

To Date ThiB Mo • Budqet 

34,854.84 2.4 46.54 52.0 co.co 
388.30 6.30 638.00 

4.916.88 .oo 8.5 oo.oo 
22,767.32 1,5 6 4.69 2�. 7 oo.oo 
7�908.28 3.946.44 93,060.00 
87,657.54 9.52 11'2.0 oo.oo 

5 31.00 .oo soo.co 
.oo 15.0 oo.oo 

230.0 24.16 T 7,9 7 3.41 T 3 11, 3 9 8 .C 0 T 

1 91.00 
66.645.85 .01'.) 25.000.CO 

.oo 25.0 oo.oo 

.oo 75.0 oo.oo 
b.1 75.00 2.356.20 
2.2 39.31 .oo 
1.5 54.00 149.00 

.oo 10.0 oo.oo 

.oo 10.0 oo.oo 

.oo 10.0 oo.oo 

.oo 20,0 oo.oo 

7 6.614.16 T 2.69 8.20 T 175.0 00.CO T 

225.o oo.oo .oo 225.ooo.co 
35.325.00 31.2 75.00 66.6 oo.oo 

1 3 8.12 42.50 500.00 

2 6 0. 4 6 3 �12 T 31.317.50 T 292.l 00.00 T 

Unexpen4ed 

14.69 8.62 
243.40 

3.583.12 
5,3 6 7.99 

10.205.23 
24.332.94 

31.00 � 
15.o oo.oo 

7 3,4 00.35 T 

191.CO CR 

4 i.645.85 �.E 
25. 0 oo.co 
75.o oo.oo 

8. 5 3 3.20 \.R 

2.2'39.31 CR 

1.7 03.00 CR 

10.0 00.00 
10.0 oo.co 
10,0 oo.co 
20.0 oo.oo 

<) 5.b B 7 .6 4 T 

.oo 

.oo 
3 19.33 

3 l 9.38T 

Unencumbered 

14.6 98.62 
243.40 

3.58 3.12 
5,36 7.99 

10.2 05.23 
24.3 32.94 

31.00 CR 

15.0 oo.oo 

7 3.4 00.35 T 

191.00 CR 

41,6 45.85 CR 

25.0 oo.oo 
75.0 oo.oo 

8.5 33.20 CR 

2,2 39.31 CR 

1.7 03.CO CR 

10.0 oo.oo 
10 0 oo.oo 
10,0 oo.co 
20.0 oo.oo 

95.oo 7.64 T 

.oo 

.oo 
319.38 

319.38T 



BOND & INTEREST i2 

Total Prev. Mo. 
Account Expendit�es 'l'o Date To Date This Mo. Bud2:et Unexpended Unencumbered 

DEBT PRINCIPAL RETI R6\1E'JT 90.0 oo.oo 90.0 0".00 9o.o on..oo .oo 90.0 oo.co .oo .oo 

INTEREST 4.8 oo.oo 4,8 oo.oo 4,8 oo.co .oo 4,8 oo.oo .oo .oo 

OTHER CHARGES .o� .oo 1 oo.co 1 00.00 loo.co 

9 4,8 00.CO T 94.soo.oo1 9 4.8 00.00 T .00 T 9 4.9 00.CO T 1 00.00 T 1 00.CO T 

. WORIUUG CASH FtJHD 

Ml SC EXPENSES .oo .oo 250.00 250.CO 250.00 

.00 T .co 1 .00 T .00 T 250.00 T 2 50.CO 't 250.CO T 

INS�'1CE FOND 

INSURANCE EXPENSE .on .oo 120 00.00 12.0 oo.oo 12.0 oo.co 

.OOT .00 T .00 T .COT 12.0 00.00 T 120 00.CO T 120 00.CO T 



'ENUE REPORT 

EDUCATIOl� FUND 

Account 

CURRENT TAXES 
BACK TAXES 
I� LIEU Of TAXES 
CHARGE BACK REVE�UE 
51..MMER STATE APPORT 
FALL STATE APPORT 
SPRING STATE APPORT 
&CCB EQUALtLAf1<N GRA�T 
REGLLAR RE�MB voe E9 
EQUBP RE IMB 
STATE WORK STLD"i' 
OTHER Ill REV£Nt.J£ 
HEW Tl 'fl.E 2 
\IEfERANS COS'f OF INSTR 
fEQERAL WORK Sft.SY 
VETERA�S REPORTING FEE 
SUM\.1E R TU I T I ON 
FALL fUl"f iON 
�PRING TUI Tt ON 
GRAllUATBON FEES 
TRANSCRIPT FEES 
PUB SERV TUI fl ON 
INTEREST O� INVESTMENTS 
OTHER REVE°"UE 

BUILDING FUND 

CURRENT TAXES 
BACK TAXES 
I � l I E LB OF TAXES 
INTEREST O� INVESTME�TS 
MB SC REVENUE 

Total 
Receipts 

7 2 1.J. 8 5 O.'� 4 
29 82.07 

250.41 
7, 7 7 8.3d 

10?.389.54 
52 4,5 81.13 
23 b.4 02 .4 7 

i. 9 3 '2 .4 a 
14.b 51.00 

1.0 1 7 .co<> 

5 97.26 <> 
3.9 06.00 

14.207 .0 0 
11 'J, 2 1 2 .1 9 

2.311.CO 
6 6.9 43.88 

336.7 28.3 7 
200.0 oo.oo 

7 07.00 
1.0 23.50 

3.4 83.73 

'l'o DAte 

7 21.J.850.94 
2.9 82.07 

250.4 1 
7, 7 7 8.38 

10�.389.54 
524.561.13 
23 6.4 02.4 7 

1.9 32.4d 
7 4.651.CO 

1.0 17 .00 CR 

.oo 
5 9 7.26 r,� 

3.9 06.00 
14.2 07.00 

11 ':I, 2 1 2 .1 9 
2.311.00 

6 b. <) 4 3.88 
33 b.2 28.3 7 
200 0 oo.oo 

7 07.00 
1.0 23.50 

.o t') 
.01') 

3.483.73 

Prev. Mo. 
To Date This Mo. Budget 

721.J,611.C3 2 39.91 7 3 3.7 88.00 
2. 982.07 .0(') 

2 5o.41 .o o  
7.720.54 57.84 120 oo.Go 

10?.389.54 .oo 100.8 44.00 
761.151.46 2 3 0, 5 7 0 .3 3 CR 5 7 a 2 9 5 .C 0 

1 6 7 .8 6 <> 2 3 6. 5 7 0 .3 3 517,973.CO 

1.0 9 3.20 8 39.28 1.2 oo.co 
7 4,651.00 .Ot) 95.0 oo.co 

1.0 17 .oo <> .oo 5.188.00 

.oo 12.5 oo.co 
597.26 <> .co �817.CO 

3. 9 06.CO 3.8 oo.oo 
14.2 07 .oo 14.7 37.CC 

10 7 .241.27 11,970.92 1 4 1.377.00 
2. 3 1 1.0 0  .on 8.5 oo.oo 

6 b.9 43.83 .oo 6 b.8 30.CO 
33 b.228.3 7 .co 36 7,101.CO 

200.0 on.co .on 32 7 ,  7 7 8.00 
581 .o� 120.CO 6 oo.oo 

9 33.50 90.00 700.CO 
.on 4.5 oo.oo 

.oo 1 oo.co 

3.4 31.33 52. 40 1 oo.oo 

Z43Q226�3TZ43Q226B3T�39a743A�T 31.4 83.35T3.001.7 28.CO T 

182.461. 7� 18 2.4 61.7 d 
7 45.51 745.51 

62.61 62.61 
.0() 

3.1 22.00 3.122.00 

186.391.90T 18�39t.90T 

1a2.401.so 
7 45.51 

62.61 

3.1 23.00 

18�332.92T 

59.98 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 
1.00 CR 

58.98T 

1a3.441.00 

1 oo.co 
9 oo.co 

1 t) 4. 4 4 7 .o o r 

Unexpended 

3.9 3 7.0 6 
2.982.07 CR 

2 5 0.41 r;g 
4.221.62 
4.545.54 � 

5 3.713.S 7 
281,5 7 0.53 

7 32.48 �R 
20.3l+9.00 

0.205.CO 
12.5 oo.co 

':J,414.2b 
106.00 CR 

5 30.00 
22.164.81 

b.189.00 
113.88 CR 

30.8 72.63 
121,11 a.co 

107.00 Cl.� 
3 23.50 CE 

4.500.00 
1 oo.oo 

3.383.73 CR 

5 7 1.501.1 7 T 

985.22 
7 45.51 �R 

62.bl CB 
1 oo.co 

22 22.00 CR 

1. 9 4 l+. 9 0 CR 

unencumberc:d 

3,9 3 7 .06 
2.982.C 7 CR 

2 50.41 CR 

4.2 21.b2 

4.5 45.54 CR 

5 3. 7 13.8 7 
281.5 70.53 

7 32.48 CR 

20.3 49.00 
0.2 05.00 

12.5 oo.oo 
':1,4 14.20 

1 Ob.CO CR 

5 30.00 
22.164.81 

6.1$9.00 
113.8 8 CR 

30.8 72.63 
12 7, 778.CO 

l 07 .00 CR 
3 23.50 CR 

4.500.co 
1 oo.oo 

3.383.73 CR 

5 7  1.5 01.l 7 T 

985.22 
7 4 5.51 CR 

62.61 CR 
1 oo.co 

2.2 22.00 CR 

1.94lI.90 CR 



SITE & COHSTRUCTION FUJ:1D 

Account 

ANNI XTER REVENUE 
LNI T 5 REVE�UE 
tNTEREST 01\! INVESTME�TS 

BtA'tD & INTEREST #1 

CURRENT fAXES 
BACK TAXES 
I� LIEU OF YAXES 
INTEREST 0'1 INVESTMENTS 

BOiID & INTEREST i�-

CURRE"T TAXES 
BACK TAXES 
IN LIEU OF TAXES 
INTEREST 0:\1 ! NVESTME"ITS 

WORKING CASH FUND 

I '\ITEREST o� INVESTME�TS 

INSURANCE FUlID 

CURRENT TAXES 
IN llElJ OF' TAXES 

'l'otal Prev. Mo. 
Receipts To Date To Pate 

5 2.6 9 9.75 5 2.6 9 9.75 47,674.75 

11.0 on.co 11.0 00.00 'J,Q 00.00 
4ao9a.cs 4 ti.o 9 S.05 46,149.90 

This Mo. 

:>.o 25.oo 
2.0 00.00 
2. 5 48.15 

·Budget 

4Y.8 50.00 
12.0 00.CO 
25.0 oo.co 

Unexpended Unencumbered 
. 

2.f3 4 CJ.7 5 CR 2.8 4 9.75 CR 

1.0 0 o.co 1.0 oo.oo 
2 3.6 9 8.05 C.B 2 3. 6 9 8 .0 5 CP. 

"'"'"'"'"'"'"'"''-'--"-"--'-"'-""'"'"----•"'•"-"'""•_,•"-"'"'"""-"""" ... :.co.� • .:......... .•. :.::;,_.;.:;.,,:i,:.:.>.:ce.::.::,::.::.::.o;_:o-c.::.::.::.::.::;!;:o.::,;.::.::.i-::_-...o.::_;:.::_o;.::_-.;:. __ ._oo;:.=._,.,,.,.,.,.,.,.,_,,,.,.,.,.,,,,,.,,,.,,,,,..,,,.,,.,,.,,,,,,.,,,.,ot • .,,,.,,.,,._,=,=·"::,"""""-=-'-""""'"""'"""''"'"""""•••"•""""",''"'''''"''''''''"''-''"to•<!::."-::.o..-<.<•::.::•<.O.o=.o==o.o.o.:coo===="="o."""""""""'"""""""""""'===-="-=-=="-"-==-=-=::."-::."-:O 

112.397.80 T 11 2. 3 9 7 .8 0 T 10 2.8 24.65 T 

798.338.85 29 ts.3 3 8.8 5 2'HS.2 4 o.7 8 
1.3 22.8 9 1.3 22.89 1.327.89 

1 0/.36 102.36 10?.36 
15.2 3 7.lb 15.2 3 7.16 'J.267.15 

315.0 01.26 T 315.0 01 .26 T 3 o cs. CJ :s 3 .1 s r 

9b.997.13 9b.997.13 96,965.25 
5 06.6 7 506.6 7 506.6 7 

33.28 33.28 33.28 
1.953.75 1. 9 5 3.75 1. 9 53 .75 

91.J. 4 9 o.a 3 T 99,4 9Q.83 T g 9,4 58.95 T 

63.599.13 6 3.5 9 9.13 52.639.30 

6 3.5 99.13 T 6 3.5 99.13 T 5 ?..6 39.30 T 

12.16b.O� 12.166.06 12.162.08 
4.17 4.17 4.17 

12.170.25 T 12170.25T 12.1bb.25i 

9,5 73.15 T 8 6,8 50.00 T 

98 .07 2 9 'I. 9 3 b .c 0 
.Of) 
.on 

5,97 0.01 b.O 00.CO 

b.068.CS T 305.9 36.CO T 

31.88 CJ 7,4 71.00 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 50.CO 

3t.8S T 97,5 21.CO T 

10. 059.83 10.0 oo.oo 

10. 959.83 T 10.000.0 0T 

4.0o 12.058.CO 
.oo 

4.00 1' 12.0 5 a.co T 

2 5,5 4 7.80 CR 

1.597.15 
1.3 22.a 9 �.B 

1 02 .3 6 \:8 
'l. 2 3 7 .16 \iB 

Y,Q 65.26 CR 

4 73.87 
5 06.6 7 ".'.R 

33.2ari� 
1.9 03.75 CR 

1,96 9.83 CR 

5 3.599.13 � 

5 3. 5 9 9 .1 3 CR 

1 08.08 ".B 
4.1 7 CR 

1 12.25 CR 

2 5,5 4 7.80 CR 

1.597.15 
1.3 2 2.8 9 CP. 

102.36 CR 

9,2 3 7.lo CR 

\I, 0 6 5.2 b CR 

4 73.8 7 
5 06.b 7 CR 

33.23 CR 

1.9 03.75 CR 

1.969.83 CR 

5 3.5 9 9.13 CR 

5 3. 5 9 9 .13 CR 

108.08 CP. 

· 4.17 CR 

J. 12 .25 CR 



.· .i; �-· . 



/SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, ·DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE May 3, 1979 

:MORANDUM. 

)M: 

. . 

. . 

North Central Self-study Steering Committee 

Don FosterDtrf 

Report on Meeting of May 2, 1979 

Members present: Gates, Sagmoe, McLean, Walrath, Foster 

Items discussed: 

1. The list of volunteers was examined and assignments to 
committees made. (List enclosed) 

2. The role of each of the five connnittees in the self-study 
was discussed and specific areas of focus defined. It 
was decided that each committee should be called into 
session at least once before departing for the summer. 
(Copy of committee membership and areas of focus enclosed) 

3. It was decided that each committee should choose its own 
chairperson at the organizational meeting. 

DF/js 

cc Dr. Cole 



/. NORTH CENTRAL SELF-STUDY COMMITTEE STRUCTURE 

I. Steering Committee· 

Membership 

Don Foster, Chairman 
Jim Strickland 
John Sagmoe 
Carl Gates 
Chuck Walrath 
Ken McLean 
Robert Crouse 
Robert Edison 

Responsibility 

Assume overall responsibility for coordinating the 
self-study. This group should serve as an over­
sight committee to meet with each of the individual 
committees on a regular basis and serve a liaison 
function throughout the entire self-study process. 
In addition this committee will be responsible for 
writing the final self-study report. 

II. Retention and Recruitment 

Membership 

Karen Pinter 
Bill Byar 
Frank Pintozzi 
Jim Barber 

The entire membersh�p of the Institutional Research 
Committee: 

George Vrhel 
Don Foster 
Walt Clevenger 
John Sagmoe 
Jim Strickland 
Alan Pfeifer 
Mike Seguin 

Responsibility 

This committee will focus on the following: 

Retention Studies - 1978 and 1979 

Academic Intention Study 1979 

Placement Studies 
. Transfer Studies 

Report and analysis of existing recruitment program 
Report and analysis of existing advisement program 
Other areas.of concern as identified by the committee 



111. 
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Finance 

Membership 

Robert Edison 
.Ron Schilling 
. Ron Happach 
Jan Kime 

Responsibility 

This committee will assume the responsibility for 
the following: 

A complete description and analysis of the 
financial resources of the college. 

A projection of expected future revenue and 
expenses and of the financial ability of the 
college to support its educational programs .. 

Other areas of financial concern as identified 
by the committee. 

IV. Curriculum and Programs 

Membership 

Existing Curriculum Committee Membership: 

Jerry Mathis 
Robert Wharton 
Claryce Holmberg. 
Jim Major 
Harold Nelson 
Al Hardersen 

Steve Johnson 
Carl Gates 
Judy Burnham. 
Duane Paulsen 
Chuck Walrath 
Norm Spencer 

Additional cotmnittee membership: 

Mike Seguin 
Rosemary Johnson 
Kit Lillyman 
Dick Holtam 

·· Res pons ibi li ty 

This.committee will assume the responsibility for 
examining the following curriculum related areas: 

Appropriateness of the curriculum for the needs 
.of the students and the community. 

Analysis .of th� .. schedule of offerings in terms 
of both the·times"that courses are offered and 
proper sequencing to enable students to. complete 
program requirements within a reasonable period 
of time. · 

· 



-3-

Curriculum effectiveness in preparing students for 
employment and successful transfer. (Transfer 
studies and placement studies will .relate to this) 

Other areas of concern as identified by the committee. 

V. Governance and Organizational Structure 

MembershiE 

Robert Thomas 
Ross Dill 
Jim Barber 
John Sagmoe 
Don Foster 
Ralph Gelander 

Responsibility 

/? Gf7T, C'�ce;Jc::­

/? oµ IcH/llid 

This committee will describe and analyze the existing 
organizational and governance structure of the college. 
This will include attention to the following: 

Examination of organizational chart 
Examination of job descriptions 
Examination of the committee structure � 

An assessment of the existing organizational 
and governance system in assisting the college 
to fulfill its educational mission 

Other areas of concern as identified by the connnittee 

VI. Student Life and Campus Environment 

Membership 

Mike Seguin 
Claire Buschmann 
Al Hardersen 

Membership of Student Services Committee: 

Peggy White 
Bob Logemann 
Dick Holtam 
Bill Byar 
Frank Palumbo 
Kit Lillyman 

Responsibility 

Betty Orlowski 
·Chuck Walrath 

Stu Keller 
John Sagmoe 
Ron Marlier 

This committee will examine the SVC campus environment 
with emphasis on the following: 

An examination of the characteristics of the 
SVC student population 
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An examination of the student activities program 

An assessment of the .campus environment in regard 
to student social and cultural interests 

Other areas of concern as identified by the 
.committee 



---

., 

, • • • •• _.,.,
.



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

�EMORANDUM 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON. ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE June 25, 1979 

fO: Sauk Valley College Board of Trustees 

Dr. George E. Cole 

Although the administration has been able to recommend 
a balanced budget for FY 80, it should be emphasized that 
Sauk Valley College's financial problems have in no way 
been solved. The balanced buget for FY 80 is the result 
of some strong Board action, including the elimination of 
22 full-time positions at a savings of $296,982 and a 
25% increase in tuition. 

Despite this balanced budget, a proiected deficit of $250,000 
for FY 79 will be carried forward and will remain with us. 
The practice of cutting supply and equipment budgets to the 
bone and awarding minimal staff raises (that do not keep up 
with the cost of living increases) is a practice that cannot 
be continued over a long period of�time. 

On the other hand, one cannot spend their way out of debt. 
The question may well be asked - are future referendums going 
to be necessary? The answer must be yes ... for the long-range 
financial health of the college. 

mv 



TENTATTVE BUDGET 



.SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, '· DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE 6-21-79 . 

•MORAN OUM 

President Cole 

Robert Edison 

.RE: Budget workshop 6-26-79. 

I am enclosing herein adjusted packets for the Budget Workshop in 
order to formulate the basis for the Tentative Budget for future 
presentation. 

The summary of this current budget would have the following results: 

REVENUE Educational Fund 
Buil_ding Fund 

$ 3,259,399 
196 ,030 

TOTAL PROJECTED REVENUE • • • • • • • • • • • • • $ 3,455,429 

.Less Projected Expenditures: 

Salaries and Wages summary submitted 
herewith $ 2,412,769 

Non-Salary schedule submitted 
herewith 1,042 ,660_ 

.PROJECTED RESULTS (Contingency budgeted at $62,813) • 

3,455,429 

-0-

The results of the meetings which took place resulted in amendments to 
_ ::the previous submission as follows: 

(1) Revenue was raised for State Aid and Student 
�Tuition in the amount of 
and a Grant transfer to Work Study Funds was 
increased 

-:for -a :TOTAL BUDGETED REVENUE INCREASE of 

$ 63,989 

4,013 

$ 68,002 

(2) Non Salaries .requests were reduced by a net amount of $7,467 but 
s ince Contingency increased $22,813, there was a total reduction 
of $30,280 from that initially requested. These reductions were 
$20,000 for insurance, $500 Institutional Research supplies, 
$500 for Recruitment at Fairs, $500 in Academic Skills supplies, 
and $8,780 in Conference and Meeting costs. 

... 



. .  

. SAUK VALLEY COLLEG-E 

-n.10RANDUM. 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, ·DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE 6-21-79 

President Cole · 

)M: Robert Edison 

Page #2 

Re: Budget Workshop 6-26-79 

(3) Salaries and Wages were reduced by a total net amount of $96,745 
which was derived largely from decreases in Work Study funds 

-requested and in Part-time and Overload increases which had been 
requested. In addition to these factors it should be noted that 
the budget anticipates an additional clerical position in the 
amount of $8,400 and the allocation of a part�time budget for 
Mr. Gelan·der' s office totaling $2, 000. Other than these i terns the 
only changes which occurred were basically those which took place 
several months ago and some of which occurred at the beginning 
of the current year with them only now being reflected as 

...budgetary changes. 

RE:fsb 

Encls. 



. . . . .  

<SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

. . EDUCATIONAL FUND. 

. .  

·PART I: ESTIMATED REVENUE 1979-80 

· 100-000-400 EDUCATLONAL FUND 

100-000-410 Local Governmental Sources 

l00-000-411 

J.Oo-000..:.414 

Current ·Taxes . 
(660M @ 12¢ @ 98�%)" 

Charge-Back Revenue 

. 100-000-420 State Governmental Sources 

100-D00-421 State Apportionment 

�$ 780,120 

10,000 

lOD-DD0-421-01.1 
100-000-421-01.2 
100-000-421-01.3 

Summer 1979 (4696 @ $24.63) 1.15,662 
Fall 1979 (23,709 @ $24.63) 583,953 
Spring 19'80 (22,713@ $24.63) 559t421 

. .  · 

J.00-000-:421-02 ICCB Equalization Grant 

100-000-422 Vocational Technical Education 

.lD0-000-422 
·.1D0-000-422-02 

Regular Reimbursement 
Equipment Reimbursement 

1.00-000-429-0l Illinois Office of Education 

.100-000-430 Federal Governmental Sources 

·.100-000-434 
. 1.00-000-439-01 
.100-000-439-02 
100-000..:.439-03 

·HEW Title II 
Veterans Cost of Instruction Program· 
Federal W.�rk Study 
Other Federal 

1.00-000-440 Student Tuition and Fees 

J.00-000-441-01 
·100-000-441-02 
:J.oo-oop-441-03 

100-000-442-01 
100-000-442-04 

.100.�000-442-09 

Summer 1979 (4696 @ $16.50) 
Fall 1979 (23,709@ $18.50), 
Spring 1.980 (22.,713 @ $18.50) 

Graduation Fees 
Transcript Fees · 

Public Services Income 

100-00D-470 Interest on Investments 

100-00D-499 Other Revenue 

95,00D 
19,331 

-o-

.. 3,963 
11,0DD 

l3D,658 
.5 ,ODD 

7:7 ,484 
.. ,43s ,617 

�42D ,190 

_600 
. 700 

7,500 

100 

100 

· �AL EDUCATIONAL FUND REVENUE • • • ···• • 4 �• ·• -• ·o • .,,. ···• • ·• 

·. 
·. 

$ 790,120 

l,'259,036 

114,331 

.:150,621 

936,291 

. •tJ,800 

100 

100 

$ 3,259,399 

·� 



I ' SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND. 

PART I: ESTIMATED REVENUE 1979-80 

200-000-400 BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FVND 

-200-000-410 Local Governmental Sources 

.. 200-000-411 Current Taxes 

(660M @ 3¢ @ 9811%) 

200-000-470 Interest on Investments 

200-000-499 Miscellaneous Revenue 

$ 195,030 

100 

900 

TOTAL BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND REVENUE . . . . . . . . . . . 

$ 195,030 

100 

900 

$ 196,030 



lt1t-19 ll11<!»et 

l918·19 Pro:eotJo/16 

HU-19 � saJar!I lncreau• 

1911•80 Prot110tlon• 

J919·80 �Salary lncre•••• 

SCJlrryk - JO month 

Sal.,ry R•l:rtt • Strlctl&nd 

- J::lme 

- Pl11Jffu 
De J e tio."1:1 

lflJ Jla:u .; De Jet• (J} 

lt'JelJer - Delete (lJ 

B•stJngs - Delete ttJ 
Lon1•�ecker : Delete (ll 

B'..ir.ch - Delttte 111 
Doolen (JJ 

scanJev ilJ 
S<?tc�ll - DeJttte (l} 

�Ja.�der's Ofc. 

1'•cult1 Ofc. 

B"Jsfoess Ofc. 

llecceued Allotllent 

� 
iev - Stanley by Sa� 

C.lander'• Ofc. 

Other locn•u• lleqw.U 

C[JMEll'I' SAlJIRil1S l'/IDJECTl':D 1'0.� l91!1•l980 DUDGI!'l' 

6j , Para• 29' 19'.it 26 PMt•l:1me and overlo"d Student Summer Comminlt!I Education Publ.t.: Student Bttlp l16� 
P'.lcultoJ Prof. C1el'!_ca_1 ___ Aam!n. 13u1_ldjn�_ Wlllfams Hunch S"'l""'EI Tut0r:r !l"aS:rfon CO-ora. S..larles .:uvlt:!I# M Qt�!!' tt••\• 

l,Ol5,'50 
5,430 

0;595 
2,085 

43,455 
(2 ,860) 

(14,725)· 

(l1,975i 

(ll,715} 

_,,4,8 

2JJ 

420 

227,444 

6;714 

(6,334} 

(6,J34J 
(7 ,49:1) 

8,400 

2,000 

430,938 276,4JO J00,000 20,025 J,800 J,300 

lS,668 JJ,050 

3100/) 

2 ,500 
4,200 

t26,5ooj 

(10,lSO) 

(27,000) 
(i6,3l6) 

(l4,800) 

l 000 3,000 775 9,800 JOO 

l,061,480 6,091 224,458 361,540 289,460 lOJ,000 20,800 lJ,600 3,600 

80,775 

4,425 

85,200 

6,000 61,000 ,,,oo 6,000 Jlol,'50 

( 21,6JO, 

j,41J.!-!Ct' 
s • .: J,:t 

4j,s;;s 

Z,CH 

79,361 
(1,160 

J,JOO 
1,so.; 
4,200 

(26,SOO 

(l4,71S 

ho.is;; 

il7,975 
11-:'. Cl .. "'�"' 

i_l6,.•;� 
(14,BCO 

.(Jl ,715 

I 6,JU 
6,JJ4 

I 7,492 
(27 ,610 

1,000 �--

8,400 
1,000 

20.10, 

1,000 68,000 J,SOO 6,ooo 151,040 2,412.1£9 



.NON-SALARY COSTS FOR 1979-80 

-DIVISION OF BUSINESS (Strickland} 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

FOOD SERVICES (Strickland) 
Contractua·l Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

DIVIS!ON OF AGRICULTURE (Strickland) 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

-�;::.Original 
·:1978-79 

3,800 
.3,8�0 
.1,148 

. 350. 

. 949 
212 

165 
1,390 

-468 

DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION 

Contractual Services 
(Strickland) 

General Haterials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

COSMETOLOGY (Strickland) 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Heeting Expense 

HUMAN SERVICES (Strickland) 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

DIVISION OF SOCIAL SCIENCE (Foster} 
General J.!aterials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting .Expense 

. CRIMINAL JUSTICE (Strickland) 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Confere�ce & Meeting Expense 

.FIRE SCIENCE (Strickland) 
Contractual Services 
General Mat�rials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

LIBRARY TECHNOLOGY (StrickJ.and} 
General Materials � Supplies 

1,250 
1.2 ,728 

.l,496 

.:23,256 
. 1.00 

·42 

:350° 
. 1,200 

·467 

.1. ,942 
.. ·952 

200 
1 ;893 

-850 

:.J.00 
:1.,575 

340 

�250 

J.Dif f erence 
.. :Requests .. J.979-80 

:J.979-80 Re: 1978-79 

. .3,800 ···-0-

4,661 811 
J. ,148 -0-

.300 (50) 
994 45 

.212 --0-

150 (15) 
.1,300 -(90) 

--468 -o-

:2,000 750 
.14,088 1,360 

J.,496 -o-

.. .23.,000 (256)" 
100 . ··-0-

42 -o-

-300 .:(50) 
.. l.,200 --o-

467 -o-

.:2,600 ·658 
·· 952 -o-

225 25 
i,863 c.;-(30} 

:850 -o-

· 100 -o-

. J. ,575 -o-

.240 (100) 

250 -o-



=DIVISION OF HUMANITIES (Foster) · 

Contractual Services 
. General Materials & Supplies 

Conference & Meeting Expense 

(Humanities) 
(Humanities) 
(Humanities) 

Contractual Service� (Art) 
General Materials & Supplies (Art) 
Conference & Meeting Expense (Art) 

Contractual Services (�usic) 
General Materials & Supplies (Music) 
Conference & Meeting Expense (Music) 

DIVISION OF MATH-SCIENCE (Foster) 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 

·· Coil:ference & J.Ieeting Expense 

MED • .  LAB. (Strickland) 
Contractual Services. · 

General. Materials & Supplies 
Conference & J.Ieeting Expense 

A.D. NURSING (Strickland) 
Contractual Services 

·General Materials & Supplies 
:Conference & Meeting Expense 

L.P. NURSING (Strickland) 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 

· Conference & Meeting Expense 

RAD� TECH. (Strickland) 
·-Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 

.. conference & J.!eeting Expense 

..... DIVISION OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION (Foster) 
:General Uaterials & Supplies 
.Conference & .}Jee.ting .Expense 

· NURSE AIDE (Strickland) 
Contractual Services 

"General Materials & Supplies 
-Conference & lJeeting Expense 

-INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION {Edison) 
Contractual Services (Workroom) 
Contractual Services (UNALLOCATED) 

-Faculty-in-Service Training 
General Materials & Supplies 
General Materials & Supplies · 

General Materials & Supplies 
Tuition Reimbursement 

(Workroom) 
(Faculty Ofc.) 
(Ins tit. com.) 

.. 

Original 
1978-79 

525 
2,154 
l,136 

346 
1,527 

88 

735 
1,384 

177 

2,735 
8,573 

704 

400 
7,856 

349 

110 
1,938 
1,505 

100 
1,3,08 

701 

900 
2,825 
1,169 

2,159 
334 

30 
35 

-o-

1,150 
1,750 
5,000 

750 
800 
200 

7,500 

llequests 
1979-80 

500 
2,154 
1,136 

446 
2,527 

88 

735 
1,300 

177 

2,950 
8,750 

704 

400 
10,065. 

550 

135 
2,160 
1,505 

250 
1,684 

701 

450 
3,150 
3,030 

2,140 
• 334 

30 
300 
-o-

1,750 
1,650 

.5,000 
750 
800 
200 

6,000 

Difference 
1979-80 
Re: 1978-79 

(25) 
-o-

-o-

100 
l,000 

-o-

-o­

( 84) 
-o-

215 
177 
-o-

-o-

2, 209 
201 

25 
222 
-o-

150 
376 
-o-

(450) 
325 

1,861 

(19) 
-o-

-o-

265 
-0-

600 
(100) 
-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

(l ,500) 



DEAN OF ARTS & SCIENCES (Foster} 
General Materials & Supplies 

.Conference & Meeting .Expense 

..ASSISTANT DEAN OF ARTS & SCIENCES (Foster) 
General Materials & Supplies 

Conference & Meeting Expense 

DEAN OF CAREER EDUCATION (Strickland) 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

Original 
1978-79 

900 
612 

400 
306 

1,800 
1,275 

ASSISTANT DEAN OF CAREER EDU CATION (Strickland) 
General l1aterials & Supplies 750 

382 Conference & Meeting Expense 

COH.HUNITY EDUCATION (Strickland) 
Contractual Services 

Genei-al J.Iaterials & Supplies 
Conference & Meetin�Expense 

ACADEMIC SKILLS CENTER (Sagmoe) 
Contractual Services 

.General Haterials & Supplies 

Conference & Meeting Expense 

HONORS PROGRA� (Foster) 

Contractual Services 
.General l.Ja terials & Supplies 
.conference & ·Meeting Expense 

3,000 
2,000 
1,530 

400 
3,000 

255 

200 
200 
510 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT (Learning Resources) 
Contractual Services 

(Sagmoe) 

Library Supplies 
A-V Supplies 

Xerox Supplies 
Library Books 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

'ADMISSIONS AND RECORDS (Cole) 
Contractual Services 

:General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

HEALTH SERVICES (Sagmoe) 
General Supplies 

ADMINISTRATION OF STUDENT SERVICES & AIDS 

Contractual Services 
General Naterials & Supplies 

. .Recruitment at Fairs 
Commencement 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

3,500 
8,300 
6,400 
2,000 

25,000 
510 

390 
6,000 

425 

300 

(Sagmoe) 
300 

9,000 
2,0.00 

.. 5,000 
3,655 

Requests 
l979=80 

1,750 
612 

-o-
-o-

1,800 
1,275 

600 
382 

3,000 
2,200 
J.,530 

400' 
3,300 

255 

200 
200 
510 

3,500 
8,800 
6,400 
2,000 

30,000 
510 

429 
6,000 

425 

300 

300 
9,000 

.l,500 
S,500 
3,655 

Difference 
1979-80 
Re: 1978-79 

850 
-o-

(400) 
(306) 

-o-
-o-

(150) 
-o-

-o-

200 
-o-

-o-

300 • 

-o-.. 

-o-
-o-
-o-

-o-

500 
-o-
-o-

5,000 
-o-

39 
-o-
-o-

-o-

-o-
-o-

(500) 
500 
-o-



VETERANS GRANT PROGRAM (Sagmoe) . 

General Materials & Supplies 
.Conference & Meeting Expense 

PUBLIC SERVICES (Edison) 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 

OPERATION & NAINTENANCE OF PLANT (Edison) 
Telephone 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 
Additional Equipment 
Contractual Services 
Gas 
Electricity 
Rental 
Contingencies 

PRESIDENT'S OFFICE (Cole} 
Contractual Services 
General Naterials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 
Special Affairs 

BUSINESS OFFICE (Edison} 
Contractual Services 
General Naterials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

CO!.JHUNITY RELATIONS (Cole} 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES (Edison) 
Contractual - Auditing & Legal 
Other General Supplies (Election} 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE (Edison} 
Group Nedical & Life Insurance 
Unemployment Compensation 
UNALLOCATED CONTRACTUAL 
Supplies (Faculty Association) 
Postage 
Publications/Dues (Cole) 
Advertising 
Recruitment (Cole} 
General Insurance 
Equipment 
Tuition Charge-Back (Sagmoe) 

Original 

1978-79 

2,500 
l,020 

500 
500 

24 ,000. 
52,000 

638 
8,500 

29,700 
93,060 

1.12,000 
500 

15,000 

100 
3,000 
2,125 
1.,500 

3,575 
7,,500 
1,700 

43,000 
-638 

1.3,000 
5,000 

.l.,700 

.1.32 ,900 
1.4,000 

2,100 
200 

27,300 
6,200 

550 
2,000 

32,000 
26,4_76 

·_15,000 

. 
,. .. Requests 

1979-80 

l,200 
800 

l,000 
3,000 

24,000 
52,000 

638 
. 8 ,500 
29,700 

J.05 ,350 
124 ,100 

500 
.22 ,000 

100 
3,000 
2,000 
1,500 

3,575 
7,500 

:1,700 

. 45,000 
638 

. 1.4 ,000 
-6,000 
.1. ,"(00 

:115�500 
.19,200 

.2 ,100 
:200 

27,300 
6,200 

550 
.2,000 

. 1.2 ,000 
52,780 
.i-5,000 

Difference 
1979-80 
Re: 1978-79 

(l ,300) 
(220) 

500 
2,500 

-o-

-o� 
-o-

-o-
-o-

12 ,290 
12 ,100 

-o-

7, 000 

-o-

-o-

(125) .. 
-o- . 

-o-

-o-

-o-

2,000 
-o-

1,000 
1,000 

-o-

(17 ,400) 
5,200 

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

(20,000) 
26,304 

-o-



INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH (Cole) 

General Materials & Supplies 

Conference & Meeting Expense 

DATA PROCESSING SERVICES (Cole) 

Contractual Services 

General Materials & Supplies 
Conferenc·e & /.!eeting Expense 
Rental of NCR & IBJ.f Equipment 

GRANTS OFFICE (Sagmoe) 

General Materials & Supplies 

Conference & Meeting Expense 

AFFIRNATTVE ACTION (Foster) 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL AND BUILDING BUDGETS 

* -Total· Contingency of -$62 ,813 

-<'::.Original 
-.1978-79 
--

. .l ,000 

425 

10,908 

3,600 
850 

44,620 

2,000 

850 

250 
400 

850 

25,000 

· 982,811 

Page ff5 

D1ff erence 
.'!lequests 1979-80 

· 1979-80 Re: 1978-79 

500 (500) 
-o- (425) 

11,213 305 
3,780 180 

850 -o-

44,908 288 

1,000 (l ,000) 

600 (250) 

200 (50) 
400 -o-

850 -o-

40,813* 15,813 

1,042,660 59,849 



BUDGET MESSAGE 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, ·, �DIXON,-1LL1NOIS 61021 

llEMORANDUl\1 

-): Sauk Valley College Board of Trustees 

OM: Dr. George E. Cole 

Budget Workshop - June 26, 1979 

. -;�DATE June .26 t 1979 

As the tentative budget bottom line indicates, the budget situation 
at Sauk Valley College has improved significantly for 1979-80 as 
compared to our 1978-79 year. This improvement can be attributed to 
several identifiable factors. Some of-these factors can be classified 
as direct action taken by the Board upon the recommendation of the 
administration, some can be classified as the result of actions taken 
by state, local and federal governmental bodies, and some are caused 
by changes in the economy, the overall upswing in land values, inflation, 
etc. I will attempt to explain each of these in a more detailed fashion. 

BUDGET FACTORS 

1. Staffing Patterns 

Over the past three years, 21 full-time staff positions have 
been eliminated. The total of these salaries at the time of 
separation was $305,382. Salary increases for those people 
remaining on the payroll reduces the original budget impact 
of this, but it is fair to ·say .that the college has cut back 
significantly on personnel costs. -(See attached listing) 

2. -Tuition Increases 

])uring the past two years, the tuition at the college has been 
increased twice. January 1, 1979, we raised tuition from $16 
to $18 and as of Fall, 1979, it will be raised from $18 to $20.* 
This will have an improved budgetary impact of $146,000 for 
FY '80. It -also increased our.1979-80 revenue by.approximately 
$40,000. 

. . 

* ($1. 00/SCH student activity fee .is included in --this 
figure). 

3. Salary Cuts 

Giving time off with pay in· lieu of salary increases to 
administrative and classified personnel in prior years, and 
giving minimal salary increases to faculty, administration 
and classified personnel this year (which did not keep up 
with the cost of living increase) has helped to limit the 
impact of the inflation of personnel .costs. For the first 
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time in several years-we are able to enter a budget year 
knowing what our full-time salary costs will be. All salary 
raises are scheduled in the budget. 

4. State - Federal and Local Government Action 

An increase in the assessed valuation of the college district 
will yield an estimated $68,000 in additional local property 
tax revenue for FY '80. 

Although the figures are not firm, there is an anticipated 
change in the state aid formula which should add approximately 
$70,000 to our revenue next year. On the federal level, the 
Middle Income Assistance Act will make it possible for middle 
income families to qualify for federally financed aid �rograms 
for students. It is anticipated that this act will have a 

positive impact on enrollment growth. 

5. Economy 

There has been much talk of late about the possibility of a 
recession. It seems to be the pattern that during an economic 
downturn when jobs are not available, people tend to return 
to college to enhance their skills. The first signs of this 
downturn occurred this summer when many students returned to 
Sauk Valley to take full loads giving the college an- enrollment 
growth in excess of 10%. 

PROBLEM AREAS 

l. Workstudy Funds 

The workstudy funds for 1979-80-have been allocated on a spending 
pattern for the 1977-78 year which was low. The request for 
workstudy funds for FY '80 from the administration amounts to 
more than $200,000 with only about $155,000 available. Therefore, 
it was necessary for everyone to receive a 15% cut in funds 
_from FY '79. We have been assured by Ron Marlier that supplemental -
funds are generally available when requested with proper substan­
tiation. For that reason, we will seek $50,000 supplemental 
funds about the middle of November. This will mean that the 
college will spend more workstudy funds in the Fall with the anti­
cipation of a supplemental grant. We believe this spending will 
be heavy as a larger number of students will be qualifying for 
workstudy due to the new Middle Income Assistarce Act. We intend 
to provide jobs for all students who qualify and who desire employ­
ment. If it becomes apparent that a supplemental grant will not 
be forthcoming, we will have to·make sizeable cutbacks in our 
Spring semester workstudy spending. It is to our advantage to 
spend as much workstudy money as possible in order to increase 
this grant for future years. This, in turn, will bolster the 
employment of students and thereby increase enrollment. ·since 
we have had a 10% cut in our classified staff, we have increased 
our need for more clerical and maintenance workstudy positions. 



. .  

2. Full-time Staff 

Page· 113 

With a 3�� increase, in enrollment projected for 1979-80 and 
with our full-time instructional staff having an unusually 
low student credit hour average last year, it was distressing 
to see that the part-time and overload budgets were being 
increased from the previous year. I have discussed this 
problem with the Deans and have asked them to provide me with 
a vrritten rationale for this increase. From my own point of 
view, it would appear ·that the solution to this problem 
would be found by doing a careful analysis of our ·Spring 1980 

. schedule with the intention of reducing sections and also 
utilizing full-time staff in off-campus assignments and 
combining small sections wherever possible. 

· 

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

It should be noted that with a significant increase in summer enrollment 
there is a probability that the fall and spring enrollment might also 
be up. The college will experience an additional $20,000 increase in 
revenue for each 1% increase in annual enrollment. Thus, with a 600 SCH 
increase in enrollment this summer, this will increase the overall 
projected enrollment for this year by more than 1%. Our present 
scheduling and staffing patterns have provided more room for additonal 
grO"wth without significant additional expenditures. Last. year the total 
college credit hours decreased 3,459 from the 1977 -78 year. By budgeting 
a 3% increase in enrollment for the 1979-80 year (see attached chart) 
we are placing an expectation upon all college staff Qf reversing the 
downward trend through better recruitment efforts and more concern 
about the retention of individual students. The projected enrollment 
growth amounts to less than one student in each section taught by all 
full-time staff. 

· · 

For these reasons, it is the opinion of the administration that the 
discussion of further staff or program cuts need not take place at our 
June 26 budget workshop. If such discussions do take place in the 
future, they should occur after an analysis of the Fall enrollment. 
There is.also a need to have a mid-year budget assessment workshop . 

. At that time we can analyze enrollment patterns, progress of the 
workstudy supplemental grants, and make adjustments if necessary. We 
will also by that time have the auditors report from 1978-79 to know 
what the actual spending was for last year. Preliminary information 
on 1980-81 state aid grants should also be available. All of this 
additional information should allow us to make a more realistic 
assessment of staffing needs for the 1980-81 year. 

"111V 

encs. 



STAFF REDUCTIONS AT SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 1977 THROUGH .JUNE, 1979 

· !,aculty 

Adin:iirlstration 

Classified 

·mv 

John Devine 
Phil Osborn 
Dan Mabee 
Don Doyle 
Charles Harper 
Cynthia Lawrence 
Tom Setchell' 
Teresa Mueller 
Esther Longanecker 

Mack Warren 
Harriet Hastings 
Richard Doolen 
Noah Bunch 
Ron Williams 
George Stanley 

Business O f f ice 
Information Office 
Public Information 

Three custodial 
positions 

.Total .Reductions 

$16,800 
20,600 
16,275 
16,275 
14,-725 
14,580 
11,775 
14,725 
17;975 

20,800 
10,150 
16,316 
27,000 
26,500 
·1·4, 800 

.7,492 
6,334 
4·,330 

27' "930 , , 

Request for C lass i f ied Position 
Veteran's Advisor 

Net Reductions 

:143, 730 

115,566 

·18 ,156 

27,930 

$ 305 ,382 

- 8,400 

--�·'296, 982 



.SAUK 'VALLEY COLLEGE 

1966-67 .. 

1967-68 

1968-69 

1969-70 

1970-71 

1971-72 

1972-73 

1973-74 

.1974-75 

1975-76 

1976-77 

.1777-78 

· .  1978-79 

1979-80 Estimated 

1980-81 

Summer 

- - -

852 

2,195 

2,714 

3,006 

2,859 

�,701 

3,032 

3,243 

6,128 

5,553 

4,472 

4,559 

5,060 

June 20, 1979 
President's Office 

. . ··. 

STATE AID HOURS 'MIDTERM 

Fall 

6,457 

13,012 

13,543 

16,273 

.16 ,224 

17,155 

17,756 

·.18 '596 

20,436 

28,471 

·26, 291 

-25,645 

·23 '018 

23,600 

. 

Spring 

.5,902. 

11,514 

�12, 490 

14,273 

·15, 262 

16,127 

17,116 

18,365 

22,394 

-28 ,108 

·26,645 

22,970 . 

22,QBl 

22,600 

.• 

:c:�l>IXON., :ILLINOIS 

:Total 

12,359 

25,378 

-28, 228 

33,260 

34 ,492 

36,141 

37 ,573 

.39,993 

1!6,073 

62,707 

�58,489 

53,087 

.49,628 

51,260 



CREDIT HOUR COMPARISON BY DTVISION 



"CREU-IT HOUR ·:coMPARTSON 13Y DIVISION 

Department FY 78 FY 79 

Agriculture 666 878 

Business 8,839 7,770 

Humanities 6,893 6,442 

Natural Sciences 6,32� 5,744 

Physical Education 1,054 895 

Social Science 6,865 5,714 

Industrial Tech 5,483 4,799 

Health 4,879 5,021 

Academic Skills 2,236 2,251 

Public Service 4,394 3,977 

Col1Ill1unity Service 5,456 6,157 

Public Safety *(1,388) (116) 

.. - "TOTAL '53' 087 .49 '628 

"*Rolled into Public Service 

Director of Informational Services 
June 26, 1979 

+ or 

+ 212 

-- 1 , 069 

·- 471 

- 578 

·- 159. 

-l,151 

-- ·684 

+ 142 

+ 15 

- 417 

+ 701 

-3,459 

- ... , 
10 

+ .31. 8% 

·- 12.1% 

6.8% 

. ·- 9. l�� 

-:15 .1% 

-16.8% 

--J.2 .5% 

-+ .2. 9% 

+ ·  .7% 

- •9. 5% 

+l2. 8�� 

-- . 6. 5% 

, ' 



SITE & CONSTRUCTION FUND INFOR..l1ATION 



..June 8, __ 1979 

TO: President Cole 

FROM: Robert Edison 

RE: Budget Workshop 6-26-79. 

In accordance with our recent discussion wherein you indicated 'that the 
members of the Board of Trustees were raising questions relative to the 
Site and Construction Fund, (and Rental Income), and that they did not 
feel that they were knowledgeable in reference to this fund, I am sub­
mitting the attached report. 

In reference to the submission herein I would.like to indicate that the 
Board of Trustees have been given annual .reports and rronthly reports on 
the Site and Construction Fund since the inception of the fund itself. 
In reference to this fund I would like to submit the following information: 

1) I think it goes without saying that .the origin of the Site and · 

Construction Fund was represented by the bond issue totaling 
$3,975,000 for the construction and the equipping of the buildings 

.for the Sauk Valley College community. At the time of t:his bond 
issue it: was indicated that these funds were felt t:o be sufficient 
for the construction and equipping of a facility valued at: approx­
imately $16,000,000. 

2) I would like t:o indicate t:hat t:he basic rat:ionale which was .approved 
by the Board of Trustees as to why t:he rental funds were deposited 
in t:he Site and Construct:ion Fund is as follows: 

A) The Board of Trustees specifically.approves all -expenditures 
_from this f und • 

. B) The source of t:he funds necessary for the T-1 building construc­
tion were-wholly derived from the site funds, wit:h reimbursement 

. .for this facility not having .been requested from the ·Illinois 
Building Authority since to have done so would not have per­
mit:ted the t:otal construction of the facility which we now 
occupy. 

C) The Building Fund .1-ias never been budgeted nor have funds been 
available for any type of major repairs on this building which 
might involve absolute essential and subst:antial costs. Our 
building is now nine years old and some of .the potential costs 
revolving around pumps and motors, brickv.70rk, boilers, deep well, 
chiller units for 1,200 tons of air condit:ioning, parking .surfaces, 
etc., could occur at any point in ti.me. 



TO: 

•·FROM: 

RE: 

· President Cole 

Robert Edison 

.. Budget: Workshop 6-26-79 

June 8, 1979 

Page #2 

. In addition to the foregoing information I am submitting herewith the 

annual data for the Site and Construction Fund for the fiscal year 

ended June 30, 1973 through June 30, �978. I have also prepared summary 
data on this Fund which is attached and which clearly indicates the 
Investment Income, the Rental Income, Other Income and the Expenditures 

which have been made from this fund. Although I have never understood 

some of the implications and/or innuendos that this fund was accumulating 
vast resources from rental income I do believe that the. attached report 

clearly indicates that we have.expended from this fund more than the 

combined total of all '"Rental Income" and "Other Income" received during 

.the past six yea.rs, and that the actual accrual which has taken place 
�n this fund is less than the investment income contained therein. 

RE:fsb 

.Enclosures: 
.Report of S&C Fund Income & Expenditures • 

. Annual Reports for S&C Fund from 
.. .June 30, 1973 t:hru June 30, 1978. 



SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

Investment Rental Other Fund 
Income Income Income Expenditures Balance 

Fund Balance 6-30-73 $ 585,685 

Year Ended 6-30-74 $ 33,228 $ 42,844 $ 87,485 $ 135,654 

6-30-75 37,365 47,716 23,771 97,486 

6-30-76 25,589 60,081 2,426 130,355 

6�30-77 38,404 58,414 7,580 

6-30-78 36,501 60,812 3,462 

Estimated Year 

�nded 6-30-79 56,000 63,425 95,600 $ 789,609 

Total Investment Income $ 227,087 $ 333,?92 $ 113,682 
333,292 

Grand Total Rental and 
Other Income $ 446,974 

Total Expenditures $ 470,137 

NOTES. 

1) Histor.ical cost of the Anixter facili·ty was $316,090, plus architects' fees, The approximate 

cost of the basement kitchen facilities, plus equipment, was $250,000. 

2) Anixter leased our facility 11-15-72, with a current net rental income approximating $54,000 
annually. Unit 5 rented our basement kitchen faci+itie$ effective 11-16-71� with a current 
net reptal income of $12,000 annually. 

6-8-79 



Information on Coaching Salary Increases 
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AUK VALLEY CO.LLEGE 
I\. ,'f 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, · DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE June 19, 1979 

llEMORANDUM 

"'.OM: 

Dr. 
Boq 

John 

RE: 

Cole/ 
Edison 

Sagmoe 

STUDENT SERVICES BUDGET, OTHER SALARIES (COACHING) 
Information for Board Budget Workshop 

The tentative budget for Student Services Account #138-000-519 
Other Salaries (Coaching) has been increased from $9, 300 to 
$10,300. 

Salary adjustments were not made in 1978-79, and these recom­
mendations for 1979-80 have been reviewed with the Director of 
Athletics. The increases are nominal; you will note that 
Wrestling has been increased the most. This is based on the 
increased student invoivement in this activity, the longer 
schedule, and the extensive time given by the coach to student 
recruitment. 

This budget also includes a salary for the Sauk Talk newspaper 
"advisor which is equated on a 3 credit hour load for each 
semester . 

.It is my opinion that we are most fortunate to have dedicated 
�aculty to serve in these positions. As you know, many of them 
do it out of a personal interest not only in the activity, but 
also out of their interest in student development. Frankly, the 

�comparison of our salaries with area high schools and colleges 
.will find our salaries significantly lower, and in addition, we 
do not employ any assistants . 

.. �J.ES/jmb 

attachment 



Wrestling 

Basketball Men 

Basketball Women 

Tennis Men 

Tennis Women 

Volleyball 

Golf 

Baseball 

Softball 

Cheerleader 

*Cross Country 

*Indoor 

··*Outdoor 

Sauk Talk Advisor 

· :::7:not £ully utilized 

.Athletic Contracts 
·. #138-000�519 

.. 

1·979 
· -

·soo 

1400 

800 

550 

550 

650 

'550 

800 

800 

500 

550 

500 

700 

1350 

1980 --

1200 

1550 

950 

600 

600 

700 

·600 

800 

800 

500 

not budgeted 

not budgeted 

·not budgeted 

1350 

.· . 

I 
I 



;,,. . -

FULL-TIME Dollars 
INSTRUCTORS Numbers 

COUNSELORS Dollars 
LIBRARIANS Numbers 

ADMINISTRATORS Dollars 
Numbers 

CLERICAL Dollars· 
Numbers 

BUILDING Dollars 
Numbers 

PART-TIME & Dollars 
OVERLOAD 

SUMMER Dollars 

WORKSTUDY Dollars 

TOTAL SALARY DOLLARS 

STUDENT 
CREDIT HOURS 

June 26, 1979 

ACTUAL ACTUAL 
1975-76 1976-77 

$ 906' 491.40 $ 968,268. 20 
62� 62 

91,125. 18 116,326. 61 
6 7 

364,690. 16 433,892. 49 
18 22 

184,528. 62 203,817. 91 
28 28 

255,314. 36 266,665. 26 
29 29 

204,333. 98 217,985. 00 

99 ,-7, 56. 50 112,045. 96 

152,420. 23 181,287. 49 

$2,25�,660. 43 $2,500,288. 92 

62,707 58,489 

TENTATIVE 
ACTUAL BUDGETED JUNE 26th 
1977-78 1978-79 WORKSHOP 

$ 952,638. 94 $ 919,938 
59 58* 

f 
*55 ) 

$1,069,571 5 
112,879. 63 100, 770 

( ) 

� � 7 6 6 

456,312. 06 430,938 361,540 
22 19� 15 

200,914. 52 227,444 224,458 
. 28 29 27 

257,670. 56 276,410 289,460 
29 26 26 

215,830. 04 201,325 212,400 

73,961. 67 80,775 85,200 

174,618. 31 193,950 166,640 

$2,444,825. 73 $2,431,550 $2,409,269 

*Includes 1 Para-Prof. 

53,087 49,628 
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SA.UK VALLEY COLLEGE 
( 

.,_ / � 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON. ILLINOIS 61021 

' DATE June 25, 1979 

""EMORANOUM 

): Sauk Valley College Board of Trustees 

�OM: Dr. George E. Cole 

The attached memorandum from W. Clevenger indicates that 
in his opinion, it would be to our advantage to upgrade 
the 8450 to 8455. His reasons include: 

1. Increase the storage capacity 
2. Increase the flexibility of operations in the Data 

Center 
3. Better prepare our students to find jobs through working 

on up-dated equipment. 

This upgrading would cost us approximately $278/month but· would 
not exceed the amount budgeted last year. 

RECOMMENDATION: Board approval to procee·d with the upgrading 
of the Data Processing equipment as per the specifications 
outlined in the attached memorandum. 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

�ORANDUM 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, ,DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE 4-27-79 

I Submitted to the Board June 25, 1979/ 

Dr. Cole 

�M: Walter Clevenger 

Upgrade of present 8450 to 8455 

Sauk Valley College is presently in the first year of a f ive�year .contract 
with NCR. I would like to upgrade to' an 8455 for the following reasons: 

1. Increased Disk Storage Capacity: 

a. Be able to put transcripts on-line. This would make it 
unnecessary to hire an additional person in the Office of 
Admissions and Records at this time. 

b. Be able to put the Financial Aid office on-line permanently, 
rather than on a segmented time basis, and increase applications. 

2. Increase the flexibility of operations in the Data Center. 

3. Education - Hardware and software which is more in tune with the 
"state of the art". 

Cost Breakdown per Month 
,,,

Present System Proposed System NCR 
8450 8455 Budgeted 

NCR Amount 
Hardware . $2, 781. 60 $3,060 •. 00 + 278.40 
Software 235.00 235 •. 00 (no change) 

$3,016.00 $3,295.00 +278.40 $3299.00 

There will be an increase in the actual dollars spent per month, but there 
will-be no increase in the amount budgeted per month. 

If SVC signs an order for the upgrade, delivery will probably be in December, 
1979, or January� 1980. 



SAUK V A'LLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXONt ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE June 15, 1979 

IS'IEMORANDUM 

O: Dr Cole 

�QM, Jim Stricklanr/:P 
INDUSTRIAL AND TECHNICAL DEPART11ENT 
PROGRAM EXPANSION 

In order to develop new programs in this Department, additional laboratory 
space is needed. I would, therefore, officially request permission to utilize 
at least one-half of the present building referred to as the Holding Pond Garage . 

. , 

This building contains a small room suitableufor test equipment for the Holding 
Pond, as required by EPA. The remainder of the building is used for storage by 
the Grounds and Building.Department. 

With your approval, I would like to present to the Board of Trustees, a plan 
for expansion of the Industrial and Technical Programs. I could have the 
concept presentation ready when the Board meets for the Workshop on June 26, 1979. 
This anticipated project would involve a planning period of about one year, 
with the assistance of the faculty in the Industrial and Technical Department. 

We would be proposing the following: 

1. The Construction Tecj:mology Program move to the 
present location of the Holding pond Garage. 

2. Set up the Automot:::.ve Body Repair Lab in the 
present location of the Construction Lab. 

3. Move the Heating and Air Conditioning Program 
equipment from T2 Building to the Holding Pond 
Garage. 

4. Develop individual courses, or a Certi�icate Program 
in Metal Fabrication and Metal Folding, to compliment 
the present Heating and Air Conditioning Program, 



5AUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE June 15, 1979 

!dEMORANDUM 

0: Dr. Cole 

PAGE TWO 

-{OM: Jim Strickland 

To accomplish this series of changes, we would apply the students' 
lab experience,<:along with the expertise of the staff, as follows: 

1. Oversee the entire project­
Bob Smith and Ron Happach 

2. Dtaw.·Plans to be submitted for approval­
Chuck Oster and his Advanced Drafting class. 

3. Pouring of Concrete in Holding Pond Garage­
Concrete Technology class project. 

4. Installation of Electrical Wiring­
Electrical Wiring class project. 

5. Installation of Heating and Air Conditioning­
Heating and Air Conditioning class project. 

6. Construction of Internal Partitions­
Residential Construction class or 
Connnercial Construction class project. 

With Board approval, we could begin the planning stages which would coyer a period 
of approximately two semesters. The following year- the actual construction would 
start. 

Total completion would facilitate two, and possibly three, new programs in our 
Industrial and Technical Department, in addition to expanding the capac:;i:ty of 
the Construction Program, and, Heating and Air Conditioning Program, 

It may be appropriate also for the Building Utilization Conunittee to g:j.ye advice 
and counsel in this venture, There may be other projects our Industr:;tal and 
Technical Department could assume as part of their normal classroom 1,aboratory 
instruction. 

I have discussed our expansion project with the industrial and Techntcal Perartment 
and Bob- Edison. 

lm 

cc: Bob Ed:;ison 
Ralph·Gelander 



BASIC CONCEPT 

PROGRAM EXPANSION PROPOSAL 
INDUSTRIAL AND TECHNICAL DEPARTMENT 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

The Industrial and Technical Department is asking Board Approval to 
utilize the actual design and construction of laboratory facilities 
in the Holding Pond Building, as student classroom projects. The 
students, under the direction and supervision of the Industrial and 
Technical faculty, would be developing appropriate plans and 
performing actual construction where necessary, to convert the 
Holding Pond Building to a laboratory facilitiy for the Construction 
Technology Program. 

At the present time, the decision has not been made as to how 
much of the Holding Pond Building would be converted i.nto laboratory 
space. The staff members are discussing various methods of 
entering the building, erecting interior partitions and still leaving 
approximately 40/o to 50% of the building for storage of. trucks and 
tractors. 

OBJECTIVES 

The objectives of this proposal are; 

1) To develop adequate laboratory· space ;for the Construction 
Technology Program at the. least-possihle,cost, 

2) To utilize actual construction projects as laboratory 
experiments for the Industrial and Technical classes, 

3) To develop an Automotive-Autobody Certificate Program 
that would be housed in the present Construction Technology 
laboratory space. 

· 

· 

4) To expand the present Heating and Air Conditioning Program 
with a test site for solar heating. 

GENERAL PROCEDURES 

With the approval of the Basic Concept, the Industrial and Technical 
faculty would proceed with a developmental plan covering three-to.-
four semesters. 

· 

Overseeing the project, will be Mr. Bob Sreith of the Construction 
Technology Program, and Mr. Ron Happach of the Heating and Air 
Conditioning Program. Both faculty members, as you know, are highly 
qualified- Mr. Smith is a Building Contractor; Mr. Happach is a 
Registered Engineer. 



Industrial and Technical Expansion 
Page Two, 

The developmental phase would commence in the Fall of 1979, to 
include drafting of plans by the Architectural Drafting and 
Advanced Drawing classes. Cost estimates would be developed 
through our Construction, and Heating/Air Conditioning Programs. 

Initial construction could possibly begin in the Spring of 1980, 
with electrical wiring and a concrete floor. (Jf underground 
plumbing is necessary, this would be taken care of in advance 
of pouring the concrete floor). 

Recommendations from the Heating and Air Conditioning classes 
would involve an auxiliary heating unit and possibly air condition­
ing. 

Interior Construction could be scheduled for the Fall of 1980. 
Insulation and interior partitions would be installed. 

Initial work could begin on a solar air collector for the south end 
of the building. 

DEVELOPING NEW PROGRAMS 

The most significant new program would be the Certificate Program 
in the Automotive-Autobody Department, and would encompass twenty­
two credit hours of Industrial and Technical courses. 

With the extra space, the Construction Program could be expanded with 
additional sections of the present course offerings. 

In the Heating and Air Conditioning Program, and also in the Machine 
Tool Operators' Program, there is a need for courses in Material 
Fabrication. Specifically, for Heating and Air Conditioning, a course 
in Duct Work is required. In the Automotive Department, the Diesel 
Mechanics area can be expanded with appro'ximately two more courses. 

The instructors in the Industrial and Technical Department are 
developing estimated enrollment f igures in each of the respective 
areas. 

JS/lm 
6/25 ( 79 
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SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

•EMORANDUM. 

�= Sauk Valley College Board of Trustees 

•ROM: Dr. George E. Cole 

llR.e: Enrollment 

Summer 

6-21-78 

6-22-79 

Fall 

6-21-78 

6-22-79 

· Heads· 

1307 

1575 

Heads 

445 

354 

DATE June 25, 1979 

Hours 

4511 

5228 

Hours 

5491 

4563 




